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The organiser of The Open 
Art Fair is to appeal a small 
claims court ruling that 
said two dealers need pay 
only part of their stand fee 
as the event was cut short. 

Fair organiser BADA 
Limited had taken silver 
dealers Peter Cameron and 
Linda Jackson to court for non-
payment but lost the case. 

On December 11 the judge 
said that, as the seven-day fair 
had closed after two days, the 
dealers were only liable for 
two-sevenths of their bill.

The Open Art Fair, the new Continued on page 4

Continued on page 4

by Roland Arkell

by Laura Chesters
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Toast 
a toby 
jug 
record
Bonhams set a new record for 
a toby jug on December 
15 when this c.1785 
Admiral Lord Rodney 
jug sold for £65,000 
(plus 27.5/25% 
buyer’s premium) 
as part of a 
Chicago collection. 
The 11½in (29cm) 
high jug, from the so-
called Midshipman family 
of Staffordshire wares, is 
attributed to the Foley 
potter Jacob Marsh whose 
name appears on two 
other known examples. 

Open Art Fair appeals  
court ruling on stand fee

Fairs and markets closed as 
auctions continue online

version of what was the annual 
BADA fair in Chelsea, is 
owned by dealer Thomas 
Woodham Smith and stand 
builder Harry Van der Hoorn 
with the British Antique 
Dealers’ Association retaining 
a 20% stake. 

The inaugural event opened 
(following a dealer vote) in 
hugely difficult circumstances 
on March 18. As concerns over 
coronavirus grew, around a 
quarter of the dealers who had 
booked stands chose not to 
attend – some of them getting 
as far as unpacking at Duke of 
York Square before heeding the 

More ceramics  
highlights appear  
on page 10-15.

All fairs and markets and 
physical art and antiques 
exhibitions and events are 
cancelled across England under 
the new coronavirus lockdown 
restrictions. 

January’s planned Ardingly  
Antiques Market in West Sussex, 
the Sunbury Antiques Market at 
Kempton Park Racecourse and 
Sandown Antiques Home & Interi-
ors Market in Surrey are all 
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postponed. Organisers await 
updates from government 
about when events can resume. 
Prime Minister Boris Johnson 
offered “the middle of Febru-
ary” as a possible time when 
some restrictions may ease but 
the current rules are due to be 
in place until March 31.  

Auction houses, shops and 
centres are able to continue to 
trade online.

Premises must remain 

info@koopman.art                            +44 (0)20 7242 7624
www.koopman.art
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Salvator Mundi returns... 
...no, not the $400m blockbuster 
but a Florentine version  
impressing in the latest Old 
Master series  
page 16

One cent up to £24,000 
Condition is key as bidders battle 
for an 1810 ‘classic head’ coin  
page 7
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Mallams
1788

Lot 6
Pair of Chinese Chippendale style chairs,  
each with lattice back  .
£200 - 400*

Lot 112
After Marcantonio Raimondi  
(Italian ca. 1480 - before 1534),  
Engraving after Raphael , Adam and Eve 
Provenance: Richard Ford; Sir Francis Clare Ford; 
Captain Richard Ford; Mrs Richard Ford; Long 
Court, Randwick, Glos. thence by descent.
£500 - 700*

Lot 109
Circle of Carlo Maratti (Italian, 1625-1713),  
Virgin seated and feeding the Infant Christ ,  
oil on canvas
Provenance: Captain Richard Ford; Mrs Richard 
Ford; Long Court, Randwick, Glos. thence by 
descent.
£1000 - 2000*  
 
Lot 116A
Richard Wilson (British, 1714-1782),  
Tower and Bastion by the Sea, oil on canvas   
(one of three Richard Wilsons)
Provenance: Benjamin Booth; Rev R.S. Booth; 
Marianne Booth, Lady Ford; Richard Ford;  
Sir Francis Clare Ford; Captain Richard Ford;  
Mrs Richard Ford; thence by descent
£2000 - 3000*

Lot 121
Paul Sandby RA (British, 1731-1809),  
‘’The Mall, Chiswick’’, pen, ink and watercolour  
(one of five Paul Sandbys)
Provenance: Captain Richard Ford; Mrs Richard 
Ford; Long Court, Randwick, Glos. thence by 
descent.
£1500 - 2000* 

Lot 193
Qashqai blue ground tribal rug, with three central 
medallions  186cm x 131cm 
£300 - 500* 

*Buyers premium 25% plus VAT

Country House Sale
21st January at 10am

Mallams Cheltenham cheltenham@mallams.co.uk / 01242 235712
www.mallams.co.uk
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Calendar adapts to new restrictions

‘Fairs such as ours are not based on visitor revenue’
The Open Art 
Fair opened 
on March 18, 
2020. A quarter 
of dealers 
scheduled to 
exhibit chose not 
to take part.

Continued from front page

Continued from front page

latest government advice on 
public gatherings and social 
distancing. For those who 
remained, vett ing was 
scrapped, attendance was low 
and the fair scheduled to run 
for more than a week closed on 
the afternoon of March 19. 

Exhibitors who failed to pay 
for their stands in full were 
later threatened with legal 
action. Some are understood to 
have taken a pragmatic 
approach – seeking to maintain 
a positive relationship with a 
leading organiser – and settled 
before a court appearance. 

In April the BADA Council 
had offered to give exhibiting 
members sums equivalent to 
20% of their stand rental 
charges – an ex-gratia payment 
(it was not described as a 
refund) available to those who 
had settled their bills in full.

Cameron and Jackson, who 
both trade from The London 
Silver Vaults, were taken to 
court after paying only 60% of 
their stand costs via a deposit 
and a second instalment. 
Cameron was a BADA 
member at the time. The pair 
(whose cases as defendants 

closed to the public but online-
only auctions, website sales, 
‘click and collect’ and deliveries 
can still be undertaken. Auction 
houses and valuers can also 
offer professional services.

The Society of Fine Art 
Auctioneers (SOFAA) received 
conf irmation from the 
Department for Digital, Culture, 
Media & Sport (DCMS) that art 
and antiques businesses can 
continue to trade through the 
latest alert level 5 national 
lockdown in England which was 
announced on January 4.

SOFAA chairman Helen 
Carless sa id: “DCMS 
confirmed auction houses must 
physically close to visitors but 
they can offer online-only 
auctions as they have been able 
to during both of the previous 
lockdowns.

“They can also continue to 

offer probate and other 
valuations.”

The Department for 
Business, Energy & Industrial 
Strategy also conf irmed 
to ATG that “tradespeople that 
have to go to other houses to 
work can continue as long as 
they operate in a Covid-secure 
way”.

Many UK auction houses are 
adopting a  ‘business as usual’ 
approach and are continuing to 
conduct sales and accept 
consignments into auctions to 
be staged in February and 
March. 

However, there have been 
some notable postponed sales 
in January and February 
including those at Woolley & 
Wallis, Bearnes Hampton & 
Littlewood and Chorley’s. 
Lawrences of Crewkerne’s 
general sale scheduled for 
January 13 will go ahead online 
but it has postponed its Fine 

Art Sale scheduled for January 
26-29 until April.  

Details on the new lockdown 
in England can be found at 
www.gov.uk/coronavirus.

Devolved nations have 
different rules which can be 
checked online.

In Northern Ireland from 
December 26 all non-essential 
retail businesses closed and in 
mainland Scotland a new 
lockdown began on January 5 
and non-essential retail will 
remain closed. In Wales a 
lockdown, with non-essential 
shops closed, began on 
December 28. 

In Scotland and Wales non-
essential retail can offer click 
and collect services.

Meanwhile, the Republic of 
Ireland returned to its highest-
level lockdown – level 5 – and 
museums, galleries, non-
essential shops and markets 
must be closed. 

were heard together) won on 
the judge’s interpretation of 
contract law.

Giving his verdict by Skype, 
Deputy Distr ict Judge 
Greenidge, at the County 
Court sitting at Mayors and 
City of London Court, said the 
defendants should pay for two-
sevenths of the contract as they 
were denied five of the seven 
trading days. He ordered the 
remainder to be refunded by 
BADA Limited together with 
legal costs within 14 days.

Force majeure
The contract signed by dealers 
at the fair (almost word for 
word the same as those used at 
previous BADA fairs) had 
included a force majeure clause 
– one that alters obligations  
or l iabi l it ies when an 

extraordinary event or 
circumstance happens beyond 
the control of either party. 

However, in this case, the 
judge agreed with the 
defendants that the closure of 
the fair had been a commercial 
decision that reflected the lack 
of public attendance. 

At the time the government 
advice had been to avoid ‘non-
essential’ travel, with people 
over the age of 70 or those with 
certain health conditions urged 
to consider the advice 
‘particularly important’. 
However, it remained advice 
rather than the rules that came 
into force on March 26. 

BADA Limited director 
Thomas Woodham Smith 
believed this clause was 
“sufficiently broad” to cover 
closure due to a pandemic. He 

notif ied the court of the 
intention to appeal on 
December 30. 

He said: “We believe we 
closed the fair under the force 
majeure clause and we did so 
for obvious public health and 
government guidance reasons. 
We are appealing on this issue. 

“The judge surmised that 
there was money to be saved by 
closing early. Not, in our view. 
Fairs such as ours are not based 
on visitor revenue.”

Vetting ‘not obligatory’
Cameron and Jackson had 
further argued that, since the 
fair was advertised as vetted to 
BADA standards, a contract 
had been broken when vetting 
was withdrawn on March 16. 

On this, the judge decided 
that the dealers’ decision to 

stay at the fair implied they had 
consented to the withdrawal of 
vetting. It was also decided 
that, according to the contract, 
the vetting clauses were 
regulations and standards for 
the dealers to meet rather than 
a contractual obligation for the 
organiser. 

Decisions made in the lower 
courts do not set legal 
precedent. However, Peter 
Cameron told ATG there were 
lessons to be drawn from the 
episode for both exhibitors and 
organisers. “It is hugely 
important as an organiser or as 
an exhibitor to know the 
precise details of your contract.

“We will not sign up to any 
fair in future that does not 
make vetting a clear obligation 
because we regard it as essential 
for a high-quality fair.”

“The judge surmised 
that there was 
money to be saved 
by closing early. 
Not, in our view 
Thomas Woodham Smith

The highlight of a private collection of Robert Thompson oak 
carvings to be offered by Tennants on March 6 is this curious 
anthropomorphic figure of the ‘Mouseman of Kilburn’. 

A true mouse man carving

Standing 11in (27cm) high, the carving 
(numbered 9) depicts a rodent wearing a 
cap and apron and holding a mallet and 
a lattice panel. It has a mouse signature 
to the base. Part of a group of carvings 
put together by a lady from the north of 
England who began collecting in the 
1970s, it will carry a guide of £2000-
3000 in the 20th Century Design 
Sale in Leyburn. 

Mouseman collectors will 
also be interested in a similarly 
sized carving of Toad of Wind in the 
Willows fame, dressed in a driving 
coat, scarf, hat, boots and goggles 
(estimate £2000-3000). 
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PRINTED BOOKS & MAPS 
TRAVEL & EXPLORATION  

MODERN FIRST EDITIONS 
CHILDREN’S BOOKS 
AUTOGRAPHS OF THE ARTS 

Wednesday 20 January at 10am Thursday 21 January at 10am

Mrs S. C. Belnos, The Daily Prayers of the 
Brahmins, 1851 
£2,000-£3,000

Braun & Hogenberg, Cracovia, 1617 
£1,000-£1,500*

Gastaldi, Polonia, 1562 
£3,000-£5,000*

Lewis Carroll, The Hunting of the Snark, 1876, 
presentation copy 
£2,000-£3,000

J. R. R. Tolkien, Autograph letter signed on Old English, with annotated typescript, 1920 
£2,000-£3,000*

Virginia Woolf, Autograph confessions book, 1915 
£4,000-£6,000

Jules Verne, Twenty Thousand 
Leagues Under the Seas, 1873 
£2,000-£3,000

Harry Clarke, Tales of Mystery 
and Imagination, 1919 
£800-£1,200

Ian Fleming,  
Casino Royale, 1953 
£10,000-£15,000

P. G. Wodehouse,  
Tales of St Austin’s, 1903 
£800-£1,200

Evelyn Waugh,  
Vile Bodies, 1930 
£3,000-£5,000

George Orwell,  
Nineteen Eighty-Four, 1948 
£1,000-£1,500

DW ATG Jan 335x244mm Bleed.qxp_Layout 1  05/01/2021  12:54  Page 1
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Trust buys Thomas 
Hardy archive 
Dorset Archives Trust (DAT) 
has raised the final £5000 
needed to purchase a collection 
of important manuscript and 
printed material once owned 
by Thomas Hardy.  

The archives were sold by 
London dealer Maggs Bros and 
had been in private hands for 
decades. The £50,000 price 
was raised from a number of 
sources, including public 
donations as well as £25,000 
and £20,000 respectively from 
the Arts Council England/
V&A Purchase Fund and 

Friends of the National 
Libraries. 

The collection consists of 46 
separate elements and includes 
books which once formed part 
of Hardy’s own library at Max 
Gate, including the schoolboy 
Hardy’s annotated copy of 
Horace and his personal edition 
of Pouncy’s Dorsetshire 
Photographically Illustrated.  

Carola Campbell, DAT 
chairman, said: “Particularly 
exciting are the new insights 
this once hidden treasure of 
archival material reveals about 
the private thoughts and life of 
Thomas Hardy.”

Russian icon taken 
from dealership
A Russian icon has been stolen 
from the shop of a London 
dealer.

The Temple Gallery, in 
Notting Hill, west London, 
reported the  mid-17th century 
Russian icon of St Nicholas the 
Wonderworker missing to 
police last month.

The 19.5 x 18in (50 x 46cm) 
item is believed to have been 
taken by two individuals who 
visited the shop in 
mid-December.

Anyone with information on 
this theft should call 101 
quoting the Metropolitan 

Police crime reference number 
5619660/20 or Crimestoppers 
anonymously on 0800 555 111.

Century landmark 
for White Label
One hundred auction houses 
have signed up to use online 
auction software provided by 
Antiques Trade Gazette parent 
company Auction Technology 
Group.

Auction house Elstob & 
Elstob became the 100th White 
Label customer. Like others 
who have signed up to use the 
service, Elstob & Elstob will 
simultaneously list timed and 
live auctions on both its own 
website and ATG’s art and 
antiques marketplaces  

thesaleroom.com and  
lot-tissimo.com.

ATG’s Global Auction 
Platform (GAP) White Label 
product provides auction 
houses with options such as 
simplified sign-in for bidders 
and multi-language support 
capabilities – a feature that was 
introduced in the second half 
of 2020. 

Poems purchase has 
Austen appeal
Chawton House has bought a 
rare first edition of Poems by 
Jane Austen’s favourite poet, 
William Cowper, which was 
once owned by her brother 
Edward Austen Knight.

The Elizabethan manor 
house in Hampshire is now a 
visitor attraction. It has 
acquired this copy published in 
1782 that was very likely to have 
been read by Jane.

She was given a home at 
Chawton Cottage, in the 
grounds of Chawton House, 
with her mother and sister in 
1809, by Edward. He had 
inherited the estates of 
Chawton and Godmersham 
Park (in Kent).

This copy of Poems was in the 
Godmersham Library at a time 
when Jane visited.

Funding help came from the 

6  |  16 January 2021

Take tea with the 
queen – at a twelfth 
the normal size

Pick of the week

Precious 
metals
On Friday, January 8,  
Michael Bloomstein of 
Brighton was paying the 
following for bulk scrap 
against a gold fix of:
$1891.30  €1537.67  £1391.81

Gold  
22 carat: £1231.17 per oz 
(£39.59 per gram)

18 carat: £1007.32 (£32.39)

15 carat: £839.44 (£26.99)

14 carat: £783.47 (£25.19)

9 carat: £503.66 per oz 
(£16.19 per gram) 
12 Month High: ▲ £18.32 
12 Month Low: ▼ £13.81

Hallmark Platinum 
£22.05 per gram

Silver 
£16.00 per oz for 925 
standard hallmarked

12 Month High: ▲ £17.65
12 Month Low: ▼ £8.60

A copy of the Royal Doulton dinner service 
commissioned in 1922 for Queen Mary’s doll’s house 
sold for a top-estimate £30,000 (plus 25% buyer’s 
premium) as part of the Thomas Goode auction at 
Sotheby’s.

The online sale of pieces from the archives of the 
Mayfair emporium closed on the morning of January 8. 

One of the key attractions at Windsor Castle, the 
Queen Mary doll’s house was designed by Sir Edwin 
Lutyens in 1922 with the input of more than 1500 
artists, craftsmen and royal warrant holders.

It includes 600 miniature books, 774 replica 
artworks, a cellar complete with real wine and spirits, 
flushing toilets, a gramophone playing the national 
anthem and a garage with a Rolls-Royce.

As the holder of two royal warrants, Thomas Goode 
& Co was requested to create miniature white and 
gilt porcelain tablewares for ‘use’ in the State Dining 
Room, The Nursery and The Kitchen. Each of the 76 

pieces, made one-twelfth of their normal size, have the 
crowned cypher MR, with those for the kitchen marked 
K and those for the nursery with N. 

One complete service still resides in Windsor, but 
(as with every commission) Thomas Goode kept a copy 
for its own archives.

This lot – in a display case that measures 22in 
(55cm) across – was accompanied by a facsimile of a 
letter from Queen Mary.

It read: “Her Majesty greatly admires the very careful 
and minute work which has been put into this charming 
little service, and I need not tell you how keenly The 

Queen appreciates your very kind thought, and all the 
trouble which has resulted in the production of this 
unique specimen service.”

The Thomas Goode archive, much of it stored 
unseen in the attic and vaults, came for sale as the 
firm’s building in South Audley Street is to be restored 
and refurbished.

The firm says the funds raised from 99 lots 
(including 40 dinner and tea services) will be “re-
invested and used in part to restore and digitise the 
archive and library”.

Roland Arkell

Left: copy of the 
Royal Doulton 
dinner service 
commissioned in 
1922 for Queen 
Mary’s doll’s 
house – £30,000 
at Sotheby’s.  
A detail is shown 
above.

Above: Thomas Hardy’s 
design for a service sheet for 
the interment of his father in 
Stinsford 1892 is among an 
archive bought from Maggs Bros.

Above: this mid-17th century 
Russian icon of Saint Nicholas 
the Wonderworker has been 
stolen from The Temple Gallery.
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Bid Barometer 
Online buying: realised prices at auctions on thesaleroom.com

TOP SELLING LOTS

Friends of the National 
Libraries (FNL) and the 
Godmersham Lost Sheep 
Society.

Stephen Clarke, FNL 
trustee, said: “This first edition 
of the two volumes of Cowper’s 
poems, bearing the Knight 
family shelfmark and the later 
bookplate of [Jane’s great-
nephew] Montagu George 
Knight, is perhaps one of the 
most important books 
originally in Edward’s library 
at Godmersham Park to have 
been separated from the rest of 
that library, now held at 
Chawton House.”

Prof Peter Sabor, founder of 
the Lost Sheep Society, said: 
“We are constantly on the 
lookout for books bearing one 
of the several Knight family 
bookplates that have been 
scattered far and wide over the 
years. The Holy Grail in these 
endeavours had been Poems, 
long out of our reach.”

The book was purchased 
from dealer Bernard Quaritch 
and had been offered for sale 
for £8000.

Mallams increases 
buyer’s premium
Auction house Mallams has 
raised its buyer’s premium. 
Sales at the Oxford, 
Cheltenham and Abingdon 
salerooms will now have a 
buyer’s premium of 25% plus 
VAT.

Hannam’s, Selborne, Hampshire, 
January 4
Large early 19th century French 
bronze and red marble mantel 
clock in the Egyptian revival style, 
17in (43cm) high.
Estimate: £300-500
Hammer: £3700

In Numbers

20%
The proportion of Sotheby’s 
$92m global wine and spirits 
sales that were represented by 
spirits in 2020. Five years ago 
spirits made up less than 2% of 
the total.
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HIGHEST MULTIPLE OVER TOP ESTIMATE

Bidders on the scent of 
an 1810 ‘classic head’
Some of the best US coin discoveries are today made in the 
UK. Coins that were brought back from the former colonies as 
curiosities were typically kept as souvenirs and saved from the 
perils of general circulation. 

The sale at Gorringe’s in Lewes on January 4 included a well-
preserved example of the 1810 ‘classic head’ cent. The owner 
had inherited a group of loose coins in envelopes which had been 
collected by a member of their family prior to 1940. 

The 1810 ‘classic head’ was one of the first issues of a new 
design by Johann Matthias Reich, the assistant engraver for 
the US Mint in Philadelphia. On the obverse is the left-facing 
personification of Liberty (in previous years, she was facing the 
opposite direction), while the wreath on the reverse is continuous 
and uninterrupted (unlike earlier issues). Five die marriages are 
known for this date.

The copper coin is not rare as such (1,458,500 were minted) 
but most surviving examples were poorly struck and show signs of 
extensive use. Although it had not been officially graded, this coin 
was described as ‘struck off centre otherwise Extremely Fine with 
signs of original lustre’. 

In a market where condition is everything, that made all the 
difference. Estimated at £200-300 (the price of a typical 1810 
‘classic head’ cent), it sold to a UK phone bidder at £24,000 (plus 
23% buyer’s premium). 

“According to coin auction records, fewer than 15 examples of 
the 1810 cent in equal or better condition have appeared for sale in 
the last decade,” said Gorringe’s specialist Dan Bray.

Roland Arkell

Most read

The most viewed stories for 
week December 31, 2020, to 
January 6, 2021, on  
antiquestradegazette.com

1 Online sales remain 
the focus for art and 
antiques businesses 
under new 
coronavirus 
lockdown restrictions

2 ‘Earliest dated Irish 
glass’ sells at auction

3 Plea from London 
dealer to help find 
stolen Russian icon

4 ATG’s top stories this 
year – including news 
of coronavirus hitting 
the trade, TV shows, 
takeovers and a ‘fake 
medal factory’ run 
from a garden shed

5 Brexit: imports and 
exports from  
January 1

Source:  Bid Barometer is a snapshot of sales on thesaleroom.com for December 23, 2020, 
to January 6, 2021.
‘Highest multiple over top estimate’ = Our selection of items from the top 20 highest hammer 
prices as a multiple of the high estimate paid by internet bidders on thesaleroom.com
‘Top selling lots’ = Our selection of items from the top 20 highest hammer prices paid by 
internet bidders on thesaleroom.com

Bid Barometer 
Online buying: realised prices at auctions on thesaleroom.com

TOP SELLING LOTS

C&T Auctions, Tunbridge Wells, January 6
Flintlock Baker rifle with crowned GR and R.l M.y Enfield marks and 
regulation brass mounts including hinged patch box.
Estimate: £3000-5000
Hammer: £7200

Adam Partridge, Liverpool, 
January 6
Mid-20th century 
Chinese mother 
of pearl inlaid 
opium bed.
Estimate: 
£200-400
Hammer: £4100

Hannam’s, Selborne, 
Hampshire, January 4
Sealed box of Real Fabrica Flor 
Fina FP Del Rio Havana cigars.
Estimate: £30-50
Hammer: £650

Special Auction Services, 
Newbury, January 5
Four pieces of Royal 
Copenhagen porcelain in 
the Onion pattern.
Estimate: £80-120
Hammer: £1900

 Bamfords, Rowsley, 
Derbyshire, January 6
Arts & Crafts oak side 
cabinet in the manner 
of Heals.
Estimate: £40-60
Hammer: £850

Above: the first edition of 
the two volumes of William 
Cowper’s Poems acquired by 
Chawton House. 

Im
age: Chaw

ton House

Left: 1810 
‘classic 
head’ cent – 
£24,000 at 
Gorringe’s.
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PARKER FINE ART AUCTIONS 
Hawthorn House I East Street I Farnham I Surrey I GU9 7SX 

Fine Paintings Sale 
Thursday 3rd September 2020 

Starting at 11am 

info@parkerfineartauctions.com 
parkerfineartauctions.com 

01252 20 30 20 

Live bidding on the-saleroom.corn 
and easyliveauction.com 

Fine Paintings 
& Frames Sale

Thursday 21st 
January at 11am

Commission bids and telephone bids accepted 
up to 9am on morning of the sale

For condition reports, extra images and video 
calls please contact us on 01252 20 30 20  

Please visit our website for  
up-to-date information

Consign to our Fine 
Paintings Sales in 2021

Vendor’s fee only £10 per lot 
(plus VAT, includes all commission, 
illustration and insurance charges)

 info@parkerfineartauctions.com
01252 20 30 20  

www.parkerfineartauctions.com

PARKER FINE ART AUCTIONS 
Hawthorn House I East Street I Farnham I Surrey I GU9 7SX 

Fine Paintings Sale 
Thursday 3rd September 2020 

Starting at 11am 

info@parkerfineartauctions.com 
parkerfineartauctions.com 

01252 20 30 20 

Live bidding on the-saleroom.corn 
and easyliveauction.com 
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Longfield,  
Midhurst Road,  

Fernhurst,  
Haslemere,  

Surrey GU27 3HA

Tel. 01428 653727

WEDNESDAY 20th JANUARY - 11.00AM, ONLINE VIEWING ONLY

AUCTION OF FINE PAINTINGS  
To include Oils, Watercolours, Prints and Russian Paintings.

19th century English school, 
a study of two elegant ladies 
holding sheet music, pastel, 

28in x 22in. 
£700-£1,000 (+BP*)

Damien Hirst, (b. 1965), framed 
screenprint, signed ‘for Loic’, 

numbered ‘43/500’,  
221/2in x 20in.

£3,500-£4,500 (+BP*)

Damien Hirst, (b. 1965), ‘For the  
Love of God’, screenprint with  

diamond dust, signed and  
numbered ‘366/1000’, 121/2in x 91/4in,

£1,500-£2,000 (+BP*)

Damien Hirst, (b. 1965), framed 
screenprint, signed, numbered 

34/150, paper 381/2in x 30in,  
image 291/2in x 20in.

£3,500-£4,500 (+BP*)

Damien Hirst, (b. 1965), 
framed print, signed in pencil 
‘For John’, numbered 62/150, 

dimensions 281/2in x 20in. 
£3,500-£4,500 (+BP*)

Leo Estuad (1902-1986) Danish,  
a view of Moorish buildings set amongst 

palm trees, oil on canvas, signed,  
35in x 371/2in.

£600-£800 (+BP*)

Thomas Miles Richardson II (1813-1890) British,  
an Italian landscape with resting figures and distant views  

across a bay, watercolour and body colour, signed 16in x 25in. 
£400-£600 (+BP*)

19th century French school,  
a bust-length portrait of  
an elegant lady, pastel,  

22in x 18in, oval.
£600-£800 (+BP*)

18th century half-length  
portrait of a lady in a lace 

headdress, (possibly American),  
oil on canvas, 30in x 25in. 

£2,000-£3,000 (+BP*)

William Oliver (1823-
1901) British, oil on 

canvas, signed and dated  
‘1883’, 36in x 17in. 

£600-£800 (+BP*)

Gustave Castan (1823-1892) Swiss,  
fishermen laying nets with an extensive landscape beyond,  

oil on canvas, signed 311/2in x 511/2in. 
£800-£1,200 (+BP*)

Walter Stuart Lloyd (fl. 1875-1929) British, 
‘Appledore, North Devon’,  

watercolour, signed, 20in x 36in. 
£1,000-£1,500 (+BP*)

Georgina Lara (19th Century) British,  
a pair of village scenes, oil on canvas, signed, 8in x 15in, 

£800-£1,200 (+BP*)

John Clayton Adams (1840-1906) British,  
‘Haymaking in the Valley of the Test Hants’, oil on 
canvas, signed and inscribed verso, 24in x 36in. 

£800-£1,200 (+BP*)

Charles Bisschops (1894-1975) 
Belgian, oil on panel,  

signed and inscribed verso,  
18in x 14in.

£500-£800 (+BP*)

Konstantin Razumov 
(b.1974) Russian, ‘Dorotea’, 

signed oil on canvas  
16in x 91/2in (41cmx24cm).

£1,500-£2,000 (+BP*)

Konstantin Razumov (b.1974) 
Russian, ‘The Diamond Earing’, 

signed oil on canvas  
16in x 131/4in (41cmx33cm).

£1,800-£2,500 (+BP*)

Konstantin Razumov (b.1974) 
Russian, ‘Reflections At Dinner’, 

signed oil on canvas.  
191/2in x 153/4in (50cmx40cm).

£3,000-£4,000 (+BP*)

Alexander Averin (b.1953) 
Russian, ‘Tying My Shoe’, 

oil on canvas.  
101/2in x 81/2in (27cmx22cm).

£600-£800 (+BP*)

Yuri Krotov (b.1964) Russian,  
‘Watching The Waves’,  
signed oil on canvas.  

211/2in x 283/4in (54cmx73cm).
£3,000-£4,000 (+BP*)

Contact us by email for condition reports.

Please contact us for further information on 01428 653727, 
email sales@johnnicholsons.com, or visit the website www.johnnicholsons.com

BP* - Buyer’s Premium 25% of the hammer price + VAT on the premium

Online Bidding  
is available through:

We also accept  
commission and  
telephone bids

WE WILL BE HOLDING A GENERAL AUCTION, ONLINE ONLY, ON SATURDAY 23RD JANUARY

07_01_2021_ATG_PAINT_PRINT 216W X 308H_V05.indd   1 07/01/2021   15:24
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value
Face

A London auction offering ceramics fans a treat thanks to 
single-owner collections and a mixed array leads a look at the 
market as a whole. Anne Crane and Roland Arkell report

For British ceramics enthusiasts Bonhams 
(27.5/25/20/14.5% buyer’s premium) offered 
a pre-Christmas feast on December 15 from its 
Knightsbridge rooms.

A 194-lot catalogue comprising two single-
owner collections of early porcelain from the 
Worcester factory was followed in the afternoon 
by a 131-lot mixed-owner sale of glass, British 
pottery and porcelain.

The afternoon’s varied selection of material 
spanning over two centuries of British ceramic 
production included a 38-lot collection of 
Staffordshire pottery toby jugs that proved to be 
the financial high point of the day’s offerings.

Not only did all bar two lots sell, the collection 
provided five of the sale’s highest prices and set a 
new auction high for this class of British pottery.

The collection had been assembled by the late 
James and Timmey Challenger of Chicago over 
a period of some years. Some of the couple’s 
examples had been acquired directly at auction, 
others via the trade.

“There was a mixture of dealers and collectors 
buying the jugs… Many of the dealers were bidding 
on most lots but were often pipped to the post by 
collectors,” said Bonhams’ specialist Jim Peake. 

In terms of nationality, UK and US buyers were 
major players (the toby jugs market being very 
much UK centred) but, interestingly, Peake noted 
that they did have a few buyers and bidders from 
Portugal.

“The Portuguese made many fine toby jugs 
to emulate the English versions in the late 18th 
and early 19th century and there is a dedicated 
following of collectors of Portuguese jugs over 
there where they can make many thousands of 
euros in Portuguese auctions.”

Admiral buoyant
The star turn of the Challenger collection was 
the 11½in (29cm) high Admiral Lord Rodney jug, 
c.1785, pictured on this week’s front page.

A dozen such Rodney jugs, the largest models 
in the Midshipman group, are recorded. Two of 
them, sold at auction in Sotheby’s and Phillips in 
1967 and 1989 respectively, are inscribed J Marsh 
Folley which is thought to be for the Foley-based 
Staffordshire potter Jacob Marsh to whom this 
group is attributed. 

A third Lord Rodney jug was sold two years 
ago by Bonhams in these same rooms for a 
premium-inclusive £21,250. Bonhams had guided 
the Challenger jug at a similar amount – £15,000-
25,000 – only to see it pursued on the day to 
£65,000. It came for sale from the US, so – in 
addition to the buyer’s premium – a further 5% 
import VAT was due on the hammer price.

This sum beats the previous auction high for 
a Tailor Toby from the Midshipman group which 
Bonhams sold in 2009 for £36,000 including 
premium. Bidding came from phones and 
commissions in the UK and US but ultimately it 
was a battle between two determined bidders. The 
jug will be staying in the UK, said Peake.

The second-highest price in the Challenger 
property was the £28,000 bid for another 
Midshipman group jug, an example of the smaller 
variant measuring 7¾in (17.5cm) high modelled as 
a man seated playing a fiddle.

This piece had an earlier provenance to Lord 
Mackintosh of Halifax who was a keen toby jug 
collector. It was last sold at auction by Sotheby’s 
in 1988 for £26,000 which was a record for a toby 
jug that stood until Bonhams sold its jug in 2009. 
The jug is thought to be the only known Fiddler 
example to retain its original cover.

A rare Tipsy Man toby had also formerly been 
part of the Mackintosh collection and had sold at 
Sotheby’s in 1967. Modelled in creamware without 
a base, with the feet of the chair on which the 
jolly toper is seated forming the supports, the 11in 
(27cm) high jug sold for £15,000. 

Another creamware rarity of unusual form 
was a 10in (25cm) high Admiral Lord Howe jug 
of c.1785. The figure is shown seated on a barrel 
with a recumbent spaniel at his feet and has a base 
applied with four pegs each pierced with a hole. 
The exact purpose for the pegs is uncertain but 
was presumably intended to secure the jug. This 
sold for £6200, more than double the £2000-
3000 top guide. 

Not all the Challenger lots performed at this level. 
A dozen lots went for prices in the £1000-3000 
bracket and a further 10 sold for sums under £1000. 

Rodney prominent
Outside the Challenger properties, another Lord 
Rodney-related pottery piece achieved a strong 
price. This was a novelty Prattware stirrup cup 
from c.1800 with the handle shaped as a phallus 
and Rodney’s head forming the cup. This early 
19th century piece was probably intended for use 
in a drinking game and somersaulted over its 
£500-1000 guide to take £7000. 

The sale’s other strong Staffordshire pottery 
result was the £18,000 paid for a Polito’s Menagerie 

Feature Ceramics & glassware
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1. Midshipman group toby jug modelled as a violin 
player – £28,000 at Bonhams
2. An Admiral Lord Howe toby jug, sold for £6200.
3. This 10in (25.5cm) high bearded toby of traditional 
form dated to c.1800 and inscribed Joseph Marttain 
Burslam was among the more affordable examples 
in the auction, selling for £1900. 

1

Right: an early 18th 
century English 
drinking glass with an 
unusual form of stem 
– £3600.
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group (pictured and discussed on page 12).
The other main highlight of this auction featured 

among the 30-odd lots of English and Continental 
Glass that opened the sale. The first lot, a late 15th 
or early 16th century Venetian enamelled pilgrim 
glass flask, sold just over the upper end of its 
£20,000-30,000 guide for £34,000.

The 12¼in (31cm) high flask, which is painted in 
enamels and gilt with two large medallions formed 
of lappets, bands of dots and roundels, belongs to 
a distinct group of similarly decorated flasks with 
flattened ovoid bodies whose form is probably 
based on earlier 13th century Islamic prototypes. 
A virtually identical example, possibly the pair to 
this one, was sold by Sotheby’s in 2017 for £68,750 
including premium. 

It was quite a season for Venetian glass for 
this department. In September it offered 
33 lots from the 19th century collection of 
Lady Maria Elisabeth August Cartwright 
which produced some very strong prices (see 
ATG No 2462). The Cartwright collection 
also featured a Venetian flask of similar date 
but more conventional circular form and 
armorial decoration that realised £25,000. 

In the English drinking glasses, 
there was a strong price for an 
early, c.1725-30, bell bowled 
wine glass which had an 
unusual teared and annulated 
swelling stem, a form that is 
apparently unrecorded. It 
sold for £3600.n

16 January 2021  |  11

Bonhams has a long tradition of single-
owner sales devoted to noted collections of 
early English porcelain.

The catalogue archives are full of 
memorable names in this field such as 
Geoffrey Godden, Bernard Watney, Billie 
Paine and the Zorenskys.

On December 15 the auction house 
continued this tradition with an auction 
dedicated to the collections of two 
Worcester porcelain enthusiasts: John 
Alchin and Ralph Kenber. 

Alchin has been collecting for over 
a quarter of a century with a particular 
fondness for small-scale pieces: miniature 
vases, small coffee cups and creamboats. 
Kenber built his collection over a 20-year 
period from the early 1990s focusing on 
pieces in the first years of the factory’s 
production (the early 1750s) and unusual 
shapes and decoration.

The two ensembles therefore 
complemented rather than duplicated 
each other. 

Both men were advised in their 
collecting by the well-known English 
porcelain dealer Simon Spero and many 
of the components of their collections 
were acquired through him.

Bird and Snail vase
The sale produced a 70% take-up by 
volume with most of the top prices 
provided by Kenber pieces, although his 
ensemble also had proportionately more 
of the unsold lots.

Topping the bill was Kenber’s 
particularly early 6in (15cm) high beaker 
vase from the so-called Scratch Cross group, 
dated to c.1754.

Many of the best-known English 
ceramics collections have included 

specimens from this sought-after group. 
This vase is one of four known examples 
painted with the same Bird and Snail 
pattern, decoration inspired by Kakiemon 
porcelain via Meissen.

Two others are in the Ashmolean 
and the third was in the Jeremey Lever 
collection, then in the Crane collection 
when it was sold by Bonhams in 2010 
for a premium-inclusive £9600. Kenber 
acquired his version from Simon Spero. 
Bonhams estimated it at £7000-9000 
and it went just over that guide to take 
£9500 (£12,113 including premium). 

Other rarities in the Kenber collection 
included a 5in (12.5cm) high dry mustard 
pot from c.1753-4 delicately painted with 
honeysuckle in Chinese style; a 5¾in 
(14.5cm) high early Scratch Cross mug, 
transfer printed with a variety of birds 
including pheasants and herons and a 5½in 
(14cm) wide covered butter cooler of  
c.1756-8 painted with Meissen-style flowers. 

The mustard pot comfortably exceeded 
its £1200-1600 estimate in selling for 
£3200. The mug, acquired from Spero 
and formerly part of the E&J Handley 
collection, made a mid-estimate £2600 
and the butter cooler, which was formerly 
in the Zorensky collection, sold for £3800 
against a £2000-2500 guide. 

The most expensive piece in the Alchin 
collection was one of the small 2½in 
(6.5cm high) fluted coffee cups of which 
he is so fond: a rare and early example of 
c.1752-3 painted in vibrant famille verte 
colours with a long-tailed bird perched on 
a flowering branch.

Formerly in the Cohen Collection 
(exhibited at Albert Amor in 1992), then 
with Simon Spero, it sold here within 
estimate at £2200. 

John Alchin and Ralph Kenber 
collections up to Scratch Cross

Above: an early Worcester fluted coffee 
cup from the John Alchin collection – 
£2200 at Bonhams.

Right: a rare Scratch Cross group 
Worcester vase from the Kenber collection 
– £9500. 

2 3

Right: a late 15th or early 16th century 
Venetian enamelled glass flask – 
£34,000 at Bonhams.  

4. A Staffordshire pottery novelty Lord Rodney stirrup cup 
of phallic form – £7000.

4
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The sale at Franklin Browns (18% buyer’s 
premium) in Edinburgh on December 12 
included one of the most ambitious and most 
desirable of all early 19th century Staffordshire 
figure groups: the Polito’s Menagerie of the wonderful 
burds and beasts from most parts of the world.

It was not in good condition (two figures were 
missing along with elements of the bocage) but it 
went way above the estimate of just £100-200 to 
bring £6350.

This 13in (34cm) wide by 15in (40cm) high 
figure group dates from c.1830-35, at a time 
when menageries, popular in England from the 
late 18th century, had begun to evolve into what 
we now know as a circus.

Italian-born Stephano Polito owned a 
celebrated travelling show, described in 
newspaper adverts of the period as a ‘...grand 
and pleasing assemblage of most rare and 
beautiful living beasts, from the remotest parts 
of the known world’. His family continued 
to tour animals throughout the 1820s-30s, 
although tragically the exhibit was lost at sea en 
route to Ireland in 1835.

A number of different versions of Polito’s 
Menagerie exist, of which this one – sometimes 
associated with the Burslem potter Obadiah 
Sherratt – is among the most elaborate. The 
elephant may be Chunee, a star attraction, and 
the female figure at the door could represent 
Mrs Polito. 

By coincidence, a version of the same group 
in better condition sold for £18,000 at Bonhams 
on December 15. Acquired from Jonathan 

A collection of English pottery offered by Adam 
Partridge (20% buyer’s premium) in Macclesfield on 
December 17 included this early 19th century copper 
lustre and transfer printed ‘anti-slavery’ mug.

To the front is a scene of a slave in chains inscribed 
with the motto Am not I a man and a brother? To the 
reverse is a stanza from William Cowper’s 1788 poem 
The Negro’s Complaint. It reads The Negro’s fleecy 
locks and black complexion cannot forfeit nature’s 
claim, Skins may differ but affection dwells in white and 
black the same, Slaves of gold whose sordid dealings 
tarnish all your boasted powers, Prove that you have 
human feelings ere boldly question ours. 

‘Emancipation pottery’ as it sometimes known was 

sold at anti-slavery fairs or gatherings where lectures 
and sermons were given. It was through objects such 
as this that British abolitionists made their case, first 
for the end of the trade in human cargo (banned on 
British shipping in 1807) and finally for the abolition 
of slavery itself in 1833.

This 4.5in (11.5cm) jug, left, with a 2cm hairline 
crack from the spout, was made in either Sunderland 
or Staffordshire, c.1820. Estimated at £30-50, it took 
a costlier £1150. 

These are rare pieces but another, in silver 
lustre, was offered at Bristol Auction Rooms in July 
2020 where it sold at £1200. Another, with some 
restoration, made £380 at Woolley & Wallis in 2006.

Polito’s Menagerie doubles up at auction 
Horne in 2004, it formed part of the collection 
of Chicago pottery enthusiasts James and Ruth 
‘Timmey’ Challenger and, as such, import VAT 
of 5% plus the usual fees was due on the hammer 
price. A recent benchmark for this figure was the 
example sold by Sotheby’s as part of the Stanley 
Seeger collection in 2018 at £20,000.

The Franklin Browns sale included, from the 
same estate collection, a pair of pearlware ‘table 
base’ half-length busts of William IV and his wife. 
Titled King William the Fourth and Queen Adaerlene 
(sic), each stood 10in (26cm) high. They had 
restoration to the feet but took £5300 (estimate 
£300-500).

Married strife
It was a good week for Staffordshire rarities of this 
period. At Anderson & Garland (22% buyer’s 
premium) in Newcastle on December 7, bidders 
converged on a scarce group of marital strife 
known by the title Who shall wear the breeches?

In front of a fireplace where plaques hang 
reading Conquer or Die and Who Shall Wear the 
Breches (sic), the battle of the sexes is played out 
between husband and wife. There are two variants 
of this group (another has the captions reversed 
and a bundled babe on the floor) and they are 
known with different base types suggesting they 
were produced by more than one factory. However, 
all are rare with survivors counted on one hand.

Similar to others in the Victoria and Albert 
Museum, the Fitzwilliam and the Willett 
collection in Brighton, it improved on its guide of 
£200-300 to sell at £5000. 

1 & 2. Two versions of the Staffordshire table 
base figure group Polito’s Menagerie sold 
for £6350 at Franklin Browns and, in better 
condition, £18,000 at Bonhams. 

3. A pair of pearlware ‘table base’ half-length 
busts of William IV and Queen Adelaide – £5300 
at Franklin Browns.

4. Who shall wear the breeches, a rare 
Staffordshire figure group sold for £5000 at 
Anderson & Garland.

Mug makes the case for abolition

1

2

3

4
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When the Bolshevik government took 
control of the Imperial Porcelain 
Factory following the October 
Revolution of 1917, large quantities of 
glazed but unpainted white hard-paste 
porcelain plates, cups and saucers 
remained at the site.

These imperial blanks, some of them 
decades old, were typically marked 
with a monogram of the tsar to the 
base, but these could be covered up 
or took on a very different meaning 
when the plates were decorated with 
propagandist slogans and revolutionary 
images.

In the trenches
The 9in (22cm) plate offered by 
Reeman Dansie (20% buyer’s 
premium) in Colchester in a timed 
sale that ended on November 29 was 
finely painted in sepia with two Soviet 
soldiers from the ‘Russo-German War’ 
in conversation in a trench. 

The various printed and painted 
marks to the base include the green 
imperial cypher of Nicholas II dated 
1915, an overglaze blue hammer and 
sickle factory mark dated 1921 plus a 
Cyrillic inscription that includes the 
name of the artist and a description of 
the scene.

A similar plate is pictured in 
Revolutionary Ceramics: Soviet Porcelain 
1917-1927 by Nina Lobanov-Rostovsky 
(1990). It is a rare subject.

The Reeman Dansie plate sold at 
£21,000 against an estimate of  
£500-700. 

Another good example of agitfarfor 
(agitational) porcelain – as popular 
in the west as it was in the homes of 
Leningrad – was a large oval tray 

offered by Bellmans (22% buyer’s 
premium) in Sussex on November 21.

Using an 18in (46cm) blank with an 
obscured green cypher for Nicholas II 
dated 1895, it was painted in 1920 with 
a deep border of flowers and leaves 
beneath a brown line rim. It took 
£7500. 

The £220,000 charger
However, these multi-estimate sums 
paled in comparison with the huge price 
achieved at Christie’s (25% buyer’s 
premium) online sale of Russian art 
that closed on November 23.

The sum of £220,000 – one of the 
highest prices ever for Soviet porcelain 
– was bid for a 14in (35cm) charger by 
Rudolf Vilde. 

Artists from the State Porcelain 
Factory planned an auction to raise 
money for victims of the Volga famine 
of 1921. The State Porcelain Factory 
archives indicate that a total of five 
dishes were made to two designs by 
Vilde. 

Three versions of this design of an 
angel atop an industrial landscape 
are known (one was shown alongside 
the original drawing at the 2018 
Kuskovo Museum exhibition Rudolf 
Vilde Porcelain Glass Drawings) with 
this one bearing the Cyrillic initials 
‘EYa’ for the decorator Ekaterina 
Yakimovskaya. The banner held by 
the central figure reads To Save the 
Revolution To Help the Famine Victims 
with the border inscribed in gilt 
Workers of the World Unite.

The other platter designed by Vilde 
in the same year has the more macabre 
subject of a soldier warding off the 
figure of death.

Estimated at £300-500, this 7in (18cm) high 
Soviet porcelain figure of a peasant girl sold 
to a bidder using thesaleroom.com for £7500 
at Swan Fine Art (21% buyer’s premium) in 
Tetsworth on December 10. 

The figure marked in red Made in Russia also 
has impressed 
marks for the 
Lomonosov 
Porcelain 
Factory, 
Leningrad. Made 
in the 1930s, 
the model is 
probably by 
Natalia Danko. 

Imperial porcelain became Bolshevik propaganda

Right: 
Soviet 
porcelain 
plate dated 
1921 – £21,000 at 
Reeman Dansie. 

Left: Soviet 
porcelain 
charger 
marking the 
Volga famine 
of 1921 – 
£220,000 at 
Christie’s. 

Peasant at a  
£7500 price

Above: Soviet porcelain platter dated 1920 – £7500 at Bellmans. 
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The Welsh Sale at Rogers Jones (22% buyer’s 
premium) in Cardiff on December 5 included 
a large section of Welsh ceramics from a west 
Wales estate, writes Roland Arkell.

Including both pottery and porcelain, some 
pieces were of a documentary nature (many jugs 
and plates had names and dates) and had been 
pictured in books on the subject. The collection 
realised £38,000.

The choice porcelain entry, sold at the lower 
end of a £3000-5000 guide, was a Nantgarw 
plate, c.1820, lavishly decorated with seven 
landscape vignettes in the style of the early 
18th century Meissen decorator Johann Gregor 
Höroldt.

Similar to another plate in the National 
Museum of Wales, Cardiff, it was probably 
decorated in London at the Sims workshop, at 
a time when genuine Meissen pieces were much 
in demand. 

Many Nantgarw pieces were cabinet wares 
sold by deluxe retailers. 

A Nantgarw trio decorated in the early-
Sèvres style with borders of turquoise and 

colourful floral sprays sold at £1000 while a tea 
cup and saucer of the Mackintosh service type 
took £850.

The latter, decorated with British birds in 
their habitat, was commissioned by the Priest 
Richards family of Plâs Newydd near Cowbridge 
and passed by descent to the Mackintosh clan of 
Moy Hall, Inverness. It was probably decorated in 
London by Robbins & Randall of Islington, with 
similar sets retailed at the time by Mortlock’s.

The key figure in the history of the Nantgarw 
factory is William Billingsley (1758-1828), who 
took his own porcelain recipes and lifetime’s 
experience in the ceramics industry to the Taff 
Valley in 1813. 

He also worked alongside the ceramicist 
Lewis Weston Dillwyn of the Cambrian Pottery 
of Swansea, where an annexe was built for 
experimental soft paste porcelain production 
from late 1814-17. At Rogers Jones a rare Swansea 
porcelain cup and saucer in a glassy paste 
decorated by Billingsley with vignettes of a 
countryman in landscape sold at £950. 

Made at much the same time was a 6in (16cm) 
high Dillwyn & Co pottery jug marking the 
battle successes of the Duke of Wellington. As 
well as a blue transfer print of the Iron Duke and 
allegorical portraits of Britannia and Victory, 
ribbons reference victorious battles of the 
Napoleonic Wars. It sold, with a slight chip to the 
foot, at £1650 (estimate £300-500).

Maritime minded
Naval-themed wares were the stock in trade of the 
Swansea potteries.

A typical 10in (25cm) ship plate, c.1800, with 
a manganese (rather than the usual blue or black) 
transfer print of a single-masted ship in full sail 
sold at £540. It was marked for the Cambrian 
factory – the earlier incarnation of the Dillwyn 
enterprise. 

Another Cambrian rarity was a pearlware 
‘illusion’ mug transfer printed in black with two 
portrait puzzles – one depicting the profiles of 
Louis XVI and Marie Antoinette surrounded by 

symbols of discord and destruction, and beside 
them George III and Charlotte with a radiant 
crown and the symbols of union. Based on an 
engraving, c.1794, the inscription reads A New 
Puzzle of Portraits Striking Likenefses of the King & 
Queen of England and the late King & Queen of France.

Essex auction house Sworders sold one of 
these in better condition for £820 in 2013. This 
example, broken and restored, made £260.

Cornish trade
An abundance of early Swansea pottery was 
commissioned or sold to Cornish families. A blue-
edged pearlware plate of typical form dedicated 
to Wm Lukey 1788 is probably among them as 
the unusual surname is one that features in the 
Breage Parish of south-west Cornwall. Last sold at 
Dreweatt Neate in 2005, here it took £1400.

Two of the strongest prices in the sale were paid 
for Ynysmeudwy pottery. 

Sold at £2100 was an 11 x 7in (27 x 17cm) Lazuli 
pattern baptism basin made shortly after the kilns 
opened on the Swansea Canal in 1848. Moulded 
with cherubs to the base and acanthus handles, to 
the interior are opposing Biblical reliefs (a depiction 
of Naomi and her daughters-in-law) interspersed 
with plaques inscribed Baptising Basin for Pantteg 
Chapel Presented by Mary Griffiths.

It is thought that local industrialists 
commissioned such bowls (another is in Neath 
Museum), with this one inscribed for a chapel in 
the village of Ystalyfera just three miles from the 
factory. Griffiths is believed to have been a local 
school teacher. In perfect condition, it was guided 
at £500-1000.

This piece is that pictured in the factory 
biography Ynysmeudwy & the Williamses by Mike 
Trew (2016) as is a later 19th century plate printed 
with trailing convolvulus and centred by the 
logo of Huzzey’s Swansea Valley Brewery. It is 
accompanied by an obituary from the London 
Gazette (July 12, 1861) for the ‘Brewer, Malster, 
Corn Factor, and Beer Retailer William Huzzey’.

Estimated at £150-250, it sold for £600  
in Cardiff.

The rules of kriegsspiel (war game), popular at the end of the 18th and beginning of 
the 19th centuries, were partly based on the much older game of chess. Typically, 
kriegsspiel was played across three boards, with players only knowing the position of 
their own pieces and an umpire officiating. 

Bonhams’ (27.5/25/20/14.5% buyer’s premium) Fine European Ceramics auction on 
December 3 included this Meissen porcelain ‘chinoiserie war chess’ set (right). This 
version had its own rules: unlike the European game, the figures were placed at the 
intersections of the lines rather than within each square and the moves were different.

Very few of these sets are known. Dating from the end of the 18th century, this one 
comprising 16 white and 16 polychrome pieces was previously sold at Sotheby’s in 
1964 as the property of the well-known Surrey collector Nellie Ionides (1883-1962) of 
Buxted Park.

One of the two cannons that flank five soldiers in the front rank is a replacement and 
other pieces have restoration. It was estimated at £8000-12,000 but, appealing to both 
porcelain collectors and collectors of chess sets, it took £30,000.

Enter the dragon – a Welsh collection

1

Meissen porcelain goes into battle 
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The term parian was coined by the Minton factory to 
describe a new type of unglazed, smooth and highly 
vitrified porcelain that resembled marble from the 
Aegean island of Paros.

It lent itself well to figures of mythology and the 
talents of French émigré sculptors such as Carrier-
Belleuse. 

Between 1846-1910 some 500 or more models 
were created by the factory.

The 17in (43cm) figure of a youthful Bacchus (far 
left) offered by Mitchells (22% buyer’s premium) in 
Cockermouth on December 9 with a guide of  
£150-250 sold on thesaleroom.com for £2500.

The model, copying one of a pair of bronze 
statuettes of Bacchus and Ondine by Jean Baptiste 

Jule Klagmann (1810-67) exhibited at the Paris 
Salon of 1859, was first recorded in the Minton 
shape book in 1861. 

Belleek rarity
A rare Belleek parian figure (left) from the First 
Period (1863-90) of production at the Fermanagh 
factory sold for a surprise £1000 at Richard 
Winterton (24% inc VAT buyer’s premium) in 
Lichfield on November 30. The estimate was £30-40.

This 12in (30cm) neoclassical figure of a nude, 
with a draped robe highlighted in pink, carries only 
the impressed marks Belleek Co Fermanagh. It is 
similar but slightly smaller than the better-known 
models titled Meditation and Affection. 

Ceramics highlights from the Welsh Sale at Rogers Jones in Cardiff 
on December 5 
1. Dillwyn & Co Duke of Wellington victory jug – £1650.

2. Nantgarw plate decorated in the style of Johann Gregor Höroldt – £3000. 

3. Swansea porcelain cup and saucer decorated by William Billingsley – £950.

4. Cambrian pearlware ‘illusion’ mug – £260.

5. Swansea plate inscribed Wm Lukey 1788 – £1400. 

6. Ynysmeudwy Pottery advertising plate – £600.

7. Ynysmeudwy Pottery baptismal basin – £2100.

8. Nantgarw cup and saucer from the Mackintosh service – £850. 

2 3 4

5 6 7

8

Parian impresses at two sales

PAGE 010-15 2475.indd   7 08/01/2021   11:05:08



antiquestradegazette.com16  |  16 January 2021 

Challenges on the supply side  
London salerooms hope for increased consignments after a difficult year for Old Masters

by Alex Capon 1 2

has to offer. Without the art fairs and 
other outlets, there’s a scarcity of 
great material and so the fact that all 
our top lots were fresh to market was 
what really excited the buyers.”

The auction held at King Street 
was Christie’s first Old Master sale 
which operated with a live link to 
the company’s New York saleroom 
(specialists in the Big Apple were 
relaying real-time bids). Having 
experimented with this new format in 
previous mix-category auctions, the 
process seems to have become slicker 
and around 20% of the sold lots 
ended up going to the US.

Pettifer said that in the Covid-19 
era of auctions there was “not 
so much emphasis on physical 
inspection”. This has been a notable 
change to the market in many sectors, 
even though Old Masters are thought 
to be one of the areas where buyers 
are most keen to view lots and assess 
their condition.

Certainly prospective bidders on 
one of the evening’s star lots had their 

restorers examine it carefully prior to 
the sale.

The rare and striking Salvator 
Mundi by Florentine master 
Domenico Ghirlandaio (c.1448-94) 
was among the key market-fresh 
works at the sale. But it was in a 
dirty state with a layer of varnish 
throughout – it may have previously 
been owned by a heavy smoker.

Unseen in public for several 
generations, it had been acquired 
by the grandparents of the vendor 
in the 1950s from Paris dealer 
Galerie D’Atri. Following its recent 
‘rediscovery’, its attribution to the 
early Renaissance painter, whose 
work has hardly ever appeared 
at auction, was confirmed by 
Christopher Daly of Johns Hopkins 
University. He suggested a date of 
c.1485. 

The restorers who looked at the 
13¼ x 9½in (33 x 24cm) tempera 
and oil on panel seemingly gave it 
the thumbs-up and believed that it 
would clean superbly. The current 

Christie’s (25/20/14.5% buyer’s 
premium) December 15 evening 
sale in particular posted some solid 
results for what was on offer and 
achieved a decent scattering of 
artist’s records – six in total.

While 38 of the 44 lots sold (86%) 
for a premium-inclusive total of 
£22.8m, the sold-by-value rate was 
an impressive 97% – higher than any 
Old Master sale that the department 
heads could recall.

Christie’s head of Old Master 
pictures Henry Pettifer acknowledged 
that specialists such as himself were 
“operating in a difficult, challenging 
environment where business-getting 
has become tougher”.

However, he felt that the freshness 
of the material that had come 
through for the evening sale was 
“incredibly encouraging” and a 
“statement of confidence in the 
market” from the vendors who were 
prepared to consign.

“An appetite remains to own great 
art and buy the best that the market 

The flagship departments at 
leading London auction houses – 
Contemporary art, Impressionist 
& Modern and Old Masters – have 
all faced a similar fate during the 
coronavirus pandemic. All have 
been affected by reduced supply 
that has hit turnover.

The overall number of lots has 
been reduced, while fewer stellar 
items have been forthcoming.

Old Masters has certainly had 
such difficulties since March 2020 
but the reality is that supply issues 
are nothing new in this market.

The pandemic seems to have 
intensified existing market 
conditions and made the old 
truism more keenly felt: sourcing 
fresh material remains the key to 
unlocking this selective sector.

The latest series of Old Master 
auctions in London demonstrated 
the turnover issue quite starkly. 
The overall premium-inclusive 
total was £39.2m, down on the 
£49.1m at the equivalent series in 
2019, which itself was a somewhat 
weak year generating around half 
of the 2018 total.

In a ‘normal’ year, the evening 
sales would run to around 50 
to 60 lots at each saleroom, but 
they were slimmer this season 
with Christie’s offering 44 and 
Sotheby’s just 27.

True, some vendors may have 
chosen to sell privately rather than 
at auction. Other lots may have 
been held back for the anticipated 
stronger auctions in New York in 
2021. And a few late withdrawals 
also affected these sales (such as 
a Bernadino Luini estimated at 
£3m-5m at Christie’s). 

But, undoubtedly, it was the 
difficulties in sourcing works that 
had the most significant effect 
on supply here. Despite all that, 
however, it would be wrong to say 
that the sales performed badly in 
terms of actual prices fetched by 
individual lots.

‘An appetite remains to buy great art’

 

Auction Reports ‘Owned by a Christie’ 
and sold by Bonhams
Naval battle scene has an 
intriguing suggested provenance 

Art market - page 19

The 3ft 8in x 4ft 6in (1.11 x 1.38m) oil on canvas attributed to Willem van de Velde the 
Younger (1633-1707) had descended through the family of the founder of Christie’s until 
1997. It was thought to depict the London at the Battle of the Texel in August 1673, a 
naval clash during the Third Anglo-Dutch War.

The late Michael Robinson, keeper of pictures at the National Maritime Museum, 
London, had described the painting as “a work substantially by the Younger van de 
Velde”, but, as is often the case, it was thought there may have been studio participation 
in incidental elements of the background. 
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picture had some minor later 
additions (confined to the edges) but 
infrared imaging revealed outlines of 
underdrawing, showing Ghirlandaio’s 
compositional alterations and 
intriguing thought processes.

This made it a tantalising 
commercial prospect – even if not 
quite at the level of a certain other 
Salvator Mundi sold by Christie’s in the 
last few years.

Perhaps the whole subject of 
Salvator Mundi has become more 
desirable to collectors since the 
record $400m Leonardo in 2017? 
Either way, the Ghirlandaio, 
which predated the Leonardo by 
over a decade, showed that the 
representation of Christ as the 
‘Saviour of the World’ – holding a 
glass orb in his left hand and raising 
his right in benediction – was a 
popular subject in Italian art well 
before Leonardo.

At the sale, at least five parties 
pushed the bidding beyond its 
£300,000-500,000 estimate before 
it was knocked down at £1.8m. The 
buyer was bidding through François 
de Poortere of Christie’s New York 
who, incidentally, had been the 
saleroom’s representative for the 
underbidder on the Leonardo. 

“You finally got your Salvator 

1. Salvator Mundi by Domenico 
Ghirlandaio – £1.8m At Christie’s.

2. The Drummer Boy by Frans van 
Mieris The Elder – £1.45m.

3. The Pugilist: A Quarterstaff Player 
by William Hogarth – £300,000.

Three works from British vendors were among the most 
notable lots at Sotheby’s (25/20/13.9% buyer’s premium + 1% 
overhead premium) latest Old Master evening sale in London.

These included the top price of the sale, for a large and 
lively painting of Flemish rural life by David Teniers the 
Younger (1610-90). The Wine Harvest, a 4ft 8in x 8ft 9in 
(1.43 x 2.67m) signed oil on canvas, had provenance to the 
1st Viscount Melbourne and had hung in the dining room at 
Brocket Hall, Hertfordshire. It then passed to his son William 
(the future Victorian prime minister) and had descended 
through various branches of the family down to the vendor. It 
had been unseen in public since 1881.

A colourful vintage narrative scene, it was probably 
commissioned by the wine-merchant depicted in the centre of 
the painting with his family. In good original condition despite 
some very minor loss and restoration, the estimate was set 
at £3m-5m – a punchy level that may have resulted from 
higher expectations following the sensational £4m achieved 
by Le déjeuner au jambon which set a major record for the 
artist at Christie’s in July 2019. That picture, an oil on copper 
of a busy interior, had a highly commercial subject and was 
exceptionally preserved.

Although The Wine Harvest was the most significant work 
to emerge since then, as well as one of the artist’s three 
largest works, it did not quite reach the same level, selling to a 
private collector on low estimate at £3m. The price achieved, 
however, was still the second highest for Teniers the Younger 
at auction.

Family owned 
Another work that had been in the same family for generations 
was a landscape by Jacob Isaacksz van Ruisdael (1628-82). 
It had been acquired sometime before 1840 by Andrew 
Fountaine IV of Narford Hall in Norfolk and had again had 
descended down to the vendor.

Depicting a cottage and stone bridge under a cloudy sky, 
it was an evocative representation of the changing light and 
atmosphere that can be witnessed in the Netherlands at 
different times of the day.

Estimated at £800,000-1.2m, the 18½in x 2ft 2in (47 x 
65cm) signed oil on canvas also sold on low estimate to 

Brit vendor trio 
boost for Sotheby’s

Above: The Wine Harvest by David Teniers the 
Younger – £3m at Sotheby’s.

a collector. The price was within the top 10 for the artist 
at auction and the highest since December 2018 (source: 
Artprice by Artmarket).

Hans up
Making the same sum but drawing more competition was a 
portrait by Hans Eworth (1515-74), the Antwerp-born artist 
who emigrated to London (he was first recorded living in 
Southwark in 1545). It depicted Joan Thornbury, the wife of 
Richard Wakeman of Beckford, Gloucestershire, who came 
from a noted Catholic family and was the nephew of the first 
Bishop of Gloucester. The vendor had bought it for 12,000 
guineas at Christie’s back in July 1967.

The Sotheby’s catalogue stated that the picture 
“demonstrated the quality and comparative sophistication of 
Eworth’s work at this period in England and made clear why 
he was able to sustain a successful career here for almost 30 
years”.

The 3ft 1in x 2ft 4in oil on canvas (signed with a monogram) 
was in a good state despite some minor loss, with the sitter’s 
face and hands deemed well preserved.

Despite the subject’s austere features, with freshness, 
condition and quality all in its favour, it drew good bidding 
against a £400,000-600,000 estimate and sold at £800,000 to 
a private collector bidding online.

Overall, the evening sale on December 10 was a relatively 
slim affair with 23 of the 27 lots (85%) sold for a premium-
inclusive £10.6m. Sotheby’s, though, will be hoping for a 
bumper Old Master series in New York this month as its 
January 28 auction will include a Botticelli estimated ‘in 
excess of’ $80m and a Rembrandt pitched at $20m-30m.

Far left: 
landscape with a 
cottage and stone 
bridge under a 
cloudy sky by 
Jacob Isaacksz. 
van Ruisdael – 
£800,000.

Left: Portrait of 
Joan Thornbury, 
Mrs Richard 
Wakeman, by 
Hans Eworth – 
£800,000.

 

Lights, camera, and a 
lot of bidding action
Early cinematic rarity stars in a 
gargantuan German sale

Books and works on paper - page 20

No language barrier 
to a surprise price
Latin/Irish manuscript makes 
perfect sense for a buyer

Books and works on paper - page 20

The 3ft 8in x 4ft 6in (1.11 x 1.38m) oil on canvas attributed to Willem van de Velde the 
Younger (1633-1707) had descended through the family of the founder of Christie’s until 
1997. It was thought to depict the London at the Battle of the Texel in August 1673, a 
naval clash during the Third Anglo-Dutch War.

The late Michael Robinson, keeper of pictures at the National Maritime Museum, 
London, had described the painting as “a work substantially by the Younger van de 
Velde”, but, as is often the case, it was thought there may have been studio participation 
in incidental elements of the background. 
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Wednesday 20th January at 10am

WINTER FINE ART  
AND ANTIQUES SALE

THIS WILL BE AN ONLINE-ONLY AUCTION  
DUE TO LEVEL 5 RESTRICTIONS

www.the-saleroom.com/en-gb/auction-catalogues/maxwells-of-wilmslow

William Turner, ‘East Street, near Tommy Ducks’,  
oil on canvas, signed, 32 x 42cm

A skeleton clock from the 
estate of the late Gordon 
Allen, clock collector and 
dealer, one of approx. 65 
clocks and barometers

The Auction Rooms, Levens Road, Hazel 
Grove, Stockport, Cheshire SK7 5DL
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dates now
to our usual 
email address.
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Auction Reports Art market

Mundi, François,” said auctioneer 
and Christie’s global president Jussi 
Pylkkänen as he knocked down his 
gavel.

The top lot of the sale overall, a 
fine banquet still-life by Jan Davidsz 
de Heem (1606-84), pictured in 
News, ATG No 2473, was also a work 
in need of a clean. Here too though, 
bidders were more attracted to its 
freshness and rarity. It had been in 
the same private English collection 
since the 19th century and was one 
of four striking works with that 
subject completed during the artist’s 
desirable early Antwerp period.

Estimated at £4m-6m, the picture 
drew competition from phone bidders 
but was sold for a record £4.8m to art 
agent Wentworth Beaumont who was 
in the room in London.

Pettifer said the price represented 
the highest price (in sterling) 
achieved for any still-life painting in 
the Old Master category.

A strong competition also came for 
another freshly sourced and well-
preserved work: a rare painting by 
the Dutch artist Frans van Mieris 
The Elder (1631-85).

The Drummer Boy, a small oil on 
copper that was signed and dated 
1670, was believed to have been 
acquired by the Elector of Bavaria 
in the early 18th century for his 
gallery in Schloss Schleißheim. It 
had entered the Alte Pinakothek in 
Munich but was de-accessioned in 
1929 and had been untraced since 
then. It came to auction from a 
private British collection.

Measuring just 6¾ x 5½in (17 x 
14cm), it was admired for originality, 
handling and charming subject.

Four bidders pursued it against 

A marine battle scene believed to have once been owned by 
auctioneer James Christie (1730-1803) topped Bonhams’ 
(27.5%/25/20/14.5% buyer’s premium) latest Old Master sale 
in London.

The 3ft 8in x 4ft 6in (1.11 x 1.38m) oil on canvas attributed to 
Willem van de Velde the Younger (1633-1707) had descended 
through the family of the founder of Christie’s until 1997. It was 
thought to depict the London at the Battle of the Texel in August 
1673, a naval clash during the Third Anglo-Dutch War.

The late Michael Robinson, keeper of pictures at the National 
Maritime Museum, London, had described the painting as “a 
work substantially by the Younger van de Velde”, but, as is 
often the case, it was thought there may have been studio 
participation in incidental elements of the background. 

However, the market responded well against the attractive 
pitch of £60,000-80,000 and it was knocked down to a phone 
bidder at £220,000.

Elsewhere at the sale, a bidding battle also came for a 
double-sided work on paper by George Romney (1734-1802).

The pen, brown ink and brown wash drawing on the front, 
Cimon and Iphigenia, was the main attraction. The back featured 
an unfinished sketch titled Three Lapland Witches.

The figure of Iphigenia features in other known Romney 
drawings including examples in the Fitzwilliam Museum in 
Cambridge and Princeton University Art Museum, although this 
example was the most extensively worked up.

Although no finished painting is known to relate to this 
sketch, interestingly the catalogue noted that in the 1780s 
Romney began using Emma Hart (later Lady Hamilton) as a 
model for female figures from Greek mythology – and featured 
her as Iphigenia in a 1790 painting.

Whether she was the inspiration for the figure in the present 
sketch was difficult to discern but against a £20,000-30,000 
guide the lot drew a flurry of bids. It was taken up to £70,000 
at which point the gavel fell – an auction record for a work on 
paper by the artist.

Overall, the sale on December 17 raised a total of £2.02m 
with 45 of the 86 lots sold (52%).

Continued from page 17

a £800,000-1.2m estimate and it 
sold at £1.45m to a private European 
buyer on the phone. It was the 
second-highest auction price for 
the leading Leiden painter – only 
behind the £3.2m for Young woman in 
a red jacket feeding a Parrot that sold at 
Sotheby’s in December 2008.

Packing a punch
Among the British pictures in the 
sale, a portrait by William Hogarth 
(1697-1764) turned a few heads 
and sold on top estimate. Again, 

Six artist’s 
records set

crucially, it was fresh – it had been 
acquired by Henry Lowther, 3rd 
Earl of Lonsdale (1818-76) and was 
consigned by the trustees of the 
Lowther estate.

The Pugilist was believed to almost 
certainly depict James Figg (1684-
1734), a professional prize fighter 
who is recognised as the first English 
bare-knuckle boxing champion. This 
small scale painting, a 17 x 12in (43 
x 31) oil on canvas, depicts him as a 
quarterstaff player – a form of stick-
fighting that had been practised since 

medieval times. The catalogue stated 
that it was “probably painted as a gift 
for one of Hogarth’s close circle, most 
of whom were admirers of the sport” 
and the spontaneity and character of 
the portrait suggested it was painted 
from life.

Estimated at £200,000-
300,000, it sold at the upper end of 
expectations to a UK private buyer. 
Putting in a decent performance, it 
showed that while supply might be 
down, Old Masters can still pack a 
punch. n

Above left: battle scene by Willem van de Velde the 
Younger – £220,000 at Bonhams.

Above right: Cimon and Iphigenia, part of a double-
sided work on paper by George Romney – £70,000.

Bonhams work was 
‘owned by a Christie’

The Home Sale

Live, online only auction 
18 January at 10am

Abingdon 

For the catalogue and further 
details please see 
mallams.co.uk
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Auction Reports Books and works on paper

Rugby School gives auction a try 
Controversial sale of library books and manuscripts includes an Irish/Latin surprise

The first of two major sales held 
in mid-November by Forum 
(25/20/12% buyer’s premium) was 
one that had caused something of a 
stir and protest in certain quarters.

The November 18 auction 
comprised books and manuscripts 
being sold off from the Rugby School 
library.

The Board of Governors’ view 
was that the works being offered 
deserved to be preserved, stored and 
enjoyed in specialist conditions. They 
emphasised the fact that the school 
is committed, as a registered charity, 
to use its resources to benefit current 
and future students.

The sale went ahead and raised 
over £600,000.  

The most expensive entry, sold at 
£48,000 to an online bidder, was 
the pick of the Shakespeare lots: a 
handsomely bound but defective 
copy of the 1632, second folio issue 
of Shakespeare’s plays that lacked a 
dozen leaves. However, the surprise 
result of the day was provided by 
something quite different.

by Ian McKay

Dated to c.1780 and beginning 
and ending with the opening lines 
of the Lord’s Prayer, this was a 
slightly soiled and water stained Irish 
language and Latin manuscript of 
some 280pp that had been valued at 
£400-600 but ended up selling for 
£32,000. The manuscript was in a 
19th century vellum binding.

Other early printed rarities 
included, at £8000, a 1567 first of 

John Maplet’s A Greene Forest, or a 
Natural History of Stones & Metals... 
as well as Plants...[and] Brute Beasts, 
Foules, Fishes, Creeping Wormes & 
Serpents. It was not in the best 
condition but undoubtedly rare at 
auction, with only one other copy 
seen in the last 50 years.

One other notable success, at 
£7000 – over 10 times the high 
estimate – was a very special copy 

Far left: a leaf from the Irish language and 
Latin manuscript that brought a far higher 
than expected bid of £32,000 in the Forum 
sale of items from Rugby School Library.

Left: a 1567 first of John Maplet’s A 
Greene Forest, or a Natural History of 
Stones & Metals... as well as Plants...[and] 
Brute Beasts, Foules, Fishes, Creeping 
Wormes & Serpents – £8000.

of the 1782, first edition of William 
Gilpin’s Observations on the River Wye, 
and... South Wales.

Featured as Pick of the Week in 
ATG No 2471, this was Gilpin’s own 
copy, incorporating two original oval 
watercolours, each with manuscript 
annotations, and showing additional 
colouring to the 15 etched plates by 
his nephew, William Sawrey Gilpin, 
that were trimmed and mounted on 
blank grey leaves.

Added by the antiquarian Matthew 
Holbeche Bloxam, one of the two 
ownership inscriptions that Gilpin’s 
copy later acquired reads: “This was 
purchased by me at a sale at Rugby 
and I gave for it the enormous sum of 
one penny.” n

Presenting, as always, huge numbers 
of lots – some 2800 on this occasion – 
the most recent auction held by Reiss 
& Sohn (19% buyer’s premium) of 
Königstein-im-Taunus, Germany, ran 
from October 27-30.

Among earlier printed works was 
one of perhaps half-a-dozen 15th 
century editions of a famous work on 
witchcraft by Ulricus Molitoris, De 
lamis et phitonicis mulieribus. 

Bearing the 1489, Köln imprint 
of a Dutch printer, Kornelius of 
Zierikzee, but probably printed 
c.1497-99 said the saleroom, and 
illustrated with seven coloured 
woodcuts, it made a much higher 
than expected €38,000 (£34,545). 

Only an ex-Huth Library copy of 
what may have have been the first 
edition, printed in Reutlingen in 
1489, has made more. When last 
seen at auction, at Christie’s New 
York in 2013, as part of the Vershbow 
collections, it made $85.000 (then 
£55,550).

Illustrated here are the molitorus 
work and three other very different 
lots from that monster sale. 

1. Witches in one of the coloured woodcuts from a late 15th 
century edition of De lamis et phitonicis mulieribus, sold at 
€38,000 (£34,545).

2. Showing some browning, and with a couple of leaves 
detached, but still in original wrappers, a rare copy of the 
Lumière brothers’ Notice sur le cinématographe realised 
€12,500 (£11,365). A Lyon first of 1897, it was billed as the first 
publication on one of the culturally most influential inventions 
of modern times. 

3. One of two folding engraved plates that illustrate a rare, 
1783 account by Jacques Charles of the first manned ascent 
in a hydrogen-filled balloon, one he made that year in company 
with Nicolas-Louis Robert. It made €2800 (£2520).

4. Beautifully bound in 12 volumes and complete with 432 
finely coloured engraved plates, a splendid 1785-97, first 
French language edition of Bloch’s Ichthyologie... fell a little 
short of expectations at €60,000 (£54,545). A plate showinmg 
a large European catfish, or sheatfish, is shown here. 

Monstrous German auction over four days

1 2

4

3
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Send your books news to Ian McKay at  
editorial@antiquestradegazette.com

“It is an unashamed 
thriller and its only 
merit is that it makes 
no demand on the 
mind of the reader

Spending a fortnight online before bidding 
closed on November 11, a remarkable 
‘property of a gentleman’ single-owner 
collection of Ian Fleming’s books, 
typescripts and assorted autograph 
material raised close on £1m at Sotheby’s 
(26/20/13.9% buyer’s premium). 

Promoted as the most significant 
collection of Fleming’s books ever seen 
on the market, it included inscribed first 
edition copies of every James Bond book, 
and a great many others besides – proof 
copies, variant issues, etc.

The most expensive of the inscribed 
firsts, at £150,000, was a 1954, first 
impression copy of Live and Let Die that 
Fleming inscribed “To Sir Winston 
Churchill, from whom I stole some words!”.
Fleming had admired Churchill since he was 
a boy.
His own father, Valentine, had served 
alongside Churchill during the First World 
War, and when he was killed it was Churchill 
who wrote his obituary for The Times. 

In April 1954, in a letter to Churchill, 
Fleming had written “Since I have had the 
presumption to steal from Thoughts and 
Adventures, your dramatic tribute to the 
Secret Service... I am now also presuming 
to send you a copy... [of Live and Let Die]. 

“It is an unashamed thriller and 
its only merit is that it makes 
no demands on the mind of 
the reader. I hope you will 
accept it and forgive my theft 
of a hundred words of your 
wonderful prose...”

This copy was first seen at 
auction in 1989, when as part 
of a Sotheby’s sale of books 
from Churchill’s library it made 
£5800. In 2002 it re-appeared 
at Christie’s New York, where 
as part of the magnificent 

library of Roger Rechler it made $60,000.
A copy of Goldfinger of 1959 that 

Fleming inscribed for Raymond Chandler 
took £40,000, though the copy of 
Moonraker he gave him remained unsold.

A copy of The Spy Who Loved Me of 
1962 that Fleming gave to Robert Kennedy 
realised £45,000. Fleming also sent copies 
of the book to his brother, John F Kennedy, 
as well as to their sister, Eunice Shriver.

Sold at £55,000 was the copy of Casino 
Royale that Fleming gave to Leonard 
Russell, his editor at the Sunday Times, 
and the man who commissioned him to 
write the travelogue published in 1963 as 
Thrilling Cities.

From hubby with love
A 1957 first of From Russia with Love that 
he inscribed for his wife, Annie, realised 
£38,000, but one of the more surprising 
results was produced by an uncorrected 

proof copy of that book. 
It was in poor condition, as 

the accompanying photograph 
shows, but only 75 such 
copies were printed and Jon 
Gilbert, Fleming’s bibliographer, 
reckons that only a tiny number 
appear to have survived. This 
one sold at £26,000, and other 
proof copies also sold well. An 
uncorrected proof copy of Dr No 
realised £18,000.

The final revised typescript for 
Fleming’s 1956 novel, Diamonds 
are Forever, made £110,000. 

1. Ian Fleming’s presentation inscription in the 1954, first impression copy of Live 
and Let Die that he gave to Winston Churchill – £150,000 at Sotheby’s.

2. The jacket shows a few tears, but this is the copy of The Spy Who Loved Me that 
Fleming gave to Robert Kennedy – £45,000. 

3. Battered and uncorrected proof copy of From Russia with Love – £26,000.

1

2

3

Single-owner 
books bring  
007 heaven

Jan 12* 4  27-lot Book Section, Mendip Auction Rooms - Binegar  01749 840770

Jan 12* 4  7 lots Books, Rogers Jones - Colwyn Bay  01492 532176

Jan 12-13* 4  116-lot Book Section, Reeman Dansie - Colchester  01206 754754

Jan 12-13* 4  Book & Ephemera Sections, Special Auction Services - Newbury  01635 580595

Jan 13* 4  71-lot Book Section, Jones & Jacob - Watlington  01491 612810

Jan 13, 15, 20, 27 & 29*   4   Autograph Auctions, Chaucer Auctions - Folkestone  0800 1701314

Jan 13* 4  Autograph & Ephemera Sections, Tim Davidson - Nottingham  0115 986 8550

Jan 14* 4  30-lot Book Section, Wilson55 - Nantwich  01270 623878

Jan 14* 4  29 lots Books & MSS, Mellors & Kirk - Nottingham  0115 979 0000

Jan 14* 4  38-lot Book & Ephemera Section: Woodworking Sale, David Stanley - Osgathorpe  01530 222320

ends Jan 14* 4  Letters Section: Royal Memorabilia Sale, William George - Peterborough  01733 667680 

Jan 15* 4  117-lot Book Section: Gentleman’s Library & Grand Tour Sale, Bamfords - Derby  01332 210000

Jan 15* 4  28-lot Book & Ephemera Section, JS Fine Art - Banbury  01295 272488

Jan 15* 4  23-lot Book Section, Bridport Auctions - Dorset 01308 459400

Jan 15* 4  11-lot Book Section, Sheffield Auction Gallery - Sheffield 0114 281 6161

Jan 15* 4  6-lot Book Section: Country Pursuits Sale, David Duggleby - Scarborough  01723 507111

Jan 15* 4  Literature Section: Sports Memorabilia, Sportingold - Saunderton  01494 565921

Jan 16* 4  Large Book Section, Tennants - Leyburn  01969 623780

Jan 16* 4  9-lot Book Section, Biddle & Webb - Birmingham  01214 558042

Jan 20* 4  A Library sold in Cartons - 50 lot Section, James & Son - Fakenham  01328 855003

Jan 20-21 4  Antiquarian & other Books, Maps, Modern Literature, Dominic Winter - S Cerney  01285 860006 

Jan 20-22* 4  23 lots Books & Ephemera, Burstow & Hewett - Battle  01424 772374

Jan 21 4  Online Sale: from the Library of Brian Findlay, Forum Auctions - London 020 7717 5092

Jan 21* 4  120-lot Book Section, Golding Young & Mawer - Lincoln  01522 524984

Jan 21* 4  6 lots Books, Mallams - Cheltenham  01242 235712

Jan 22* 4  Football Programmes: Sports Memorabilia Sale, The Auction Centre - Runcorn  01928 579796

Jan 23* 4  Book Section, Semley Auctioneers - Shaftesbury  01747 855122

Jan 23* 4  14 lots Books & Ephemera, Railtons - Wooler  01668 283000

ends Jan 24* 4  Book & Ephemera lots, 1818 Auctioneers - Milnthorpe  015395 66201

Jan 25* 4  13 lots Books & Ephemera, Stacey’s - Rayleigh  01268 777122

Jan 28  4  Fine Books, MSS & Works on Paper, Forum Auctions - London 020 7717 5092

Jan 27-28* 4  Library: Country House Sale, Golding Young & Mawer - Lincoln  01522 524984

Jan 28* 4  14-lot Book & Map Section, Greenslade Taylor Hunt - Taunton  01823 332525

Jan 30* 4  Map Section: Transport Memorabilia Sale, Transport Auctions - Reigate 01737 237505

British and Irish book auctions

Sales marked with an * are those in which books and ephemera form part of a larger 
sale. Sales marked  4  are viewable on thesaleroom.com
Auctioneers are asked to send details of specialist book sales, as well as those 
sales that may contain significant book and ephemera sections, to:

Ian McKay Tel: +44 (0)1795 890475   email: ianmckay1@btinternet.com

Fine Books, Manuscripts  
& Works on Paper Auction 
Thursday 28th January, 1pm 

Schedel (Hartmann)
Liber Chronicarum,  
first edition, Nuremberg, Anton Koberger for  
Sebald Schreyer and Sebastian Kammermeister,  
1493.
Est. £30,000-50,000

Full catalogue at: forumauctions.co.uk 

Forum Auctions, 220 Queenstown Road, London SW8 4LP
Contact: +44 (0) 20 7871 2640 | books@forumauctions.co.uk
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Previews Our weekly selection from salerooms
Place a max bid before the auction or bid 
live for these items on thesaleroom.com

* BID LIVE AT thesaleroom.com

This 4in (10.5cm) novelty George V 
silver cigarette box and vesta by 
DGC (London 1935) is modelled as 
a haystack. It is expected to bring 
£1500-25000 at the Jewellery 
Watches & Silver at Elstob & Elstob in 
Ripon on January 16.
 elstobandelstob.co.uk*

A sale at Leighton Hall Auctions in Alton, Staffordshire, on 
January 16 includes this rare 1930s Royal Doulton figure 
Pierette (HN644).

Estimate £300-600.
 leightonhallauctions.com*

This first edition copy of James Roberts’ The 
Sportsman’s Pocket Companion: Being a Striking 
Likeness or Portraiture of the most Eminent 
Race Horses and Stallions that ever were in this 
Kingdom was printed c.1760.

The 42 pages include 40 equestrian 
portraits. One of just two copies known, it 
features in Dominic Winter’s sale titled Travel, 
Maps & Topographical Views, Antiquarian 
Literature, Cookery & Science in South Cerney 
on January 20.

Estimate £1500-2000.
 dominicwinter.co.uk*

The sale at Hartleys in Ilkley on January 20 
includes a group of Carter’s Poole Pottery 
four-tile panels from the Farmyard series. 
This 12 x 12in (30 x 30cm) panel of a sow 
and piglet is guided at £150-180.

 hartleysauctions.co.uk*

Dreweatts’ sale at Aynhoe Park in Oxfordshire 
on January 20-21 includes many of the 
curiosities acquired for the Grade I-listed 
property by owner James and Sophie Perkins.

This late 19th century oak scale model of 
the clock tower at the Palace of Westminster 
(renamed the Elizabeth Tower in 2012 to mark 
the Diamond Jubilee) stands 5ft (1.53m) 
high and comes in a bespoke wooden case. 
It is currently fitted with a Smith’s electric 
movement and internal light fittings to the dial 
and turret.

Estimate £4000-6000.
 dreweatts.com*

The Oak Sale at Bonhams in Oxford on January 20 includes this 
rare Charles II pewter candlestick c.1675 with the maker’s mark SB 
(possibly for Samuel Booth of York (fl.1671-79).

A virtually identical pair of 9in (22cm) candlesticks, without 
the detachable sconce, by the same maker, are in The Worshipful 
Company of Pewterers collection.

Estimate £6000-8000.
 bonhams.com*

The Fine Jewellery sale at Fellows in Birmingham 
on January 21 includes this early 20th century 
Art Nouveau platinum and gold, green plique-à-
jour enamel, amethyst and diamond dragonfly 
brooch, with ruby cabochon eyes.

Offered in a fitted SJ Phillips case, the 
estimate is £8000-12,000.

 fellows.co.uk*

The Striped Scarf, a 22 x 17in (56 x 34cm) oil 
on canvas portrait by James Macintosh Patrick 
(1907-98) signed and dated 1932, carries an 
estimate of £2000-3000 at the January 20 sale at 
Lyon & Turnbull titled Modern Scotland: A Private 
Collection of Scottish Paintings.

 lyonandturnbull.com*

The sale at Chippenham Auctions in 
Wiltshire on January 16 includes this 
Edwardian brass three division light 
fitting with fluted glass shades.

Estimate £30-50.
 chippenhamauctionrooms.co.uk*

The sale of Ceramics and Glass at 
McTear’s in Glasgow on January 20 
includes this large Murano glass 
sculpture of a buffalo. The 23in 
(58cm) wide model in green 
glass with a scavo finish, in the 
manner of Ermanno Nason, is 
guided at £700-1000.

 mctears.co.uk*

While care has been taken in compiling these previews, we strongly advise that you also 
check with the saleroom concerned in case of cancellations or postponements because 
of the latest Covid-19 lockdowns and restrictions. 

This 19th century French naval officer’s cocked 
hat with ostrich feather edging in original tin 
carrying box has a guide of £80-120 at David 
Duggleby in Scarborough on January 15.

 davidduggleby.com*
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INTERIORS | Wednesday 27 January 2021 | 10.30am

ENQUIRIES 
+44 (0) 1635 553 553 
info@dreweatts.com
Catalogue and free online 
bidding at: dreweatts.com

AUCTION LOCATION 
Dreweatts  
Donnington Priory  
Newbury  
Berkshire RG14 2JE 

Please note due to current Covid-19 
restrictions, there is no viewing 
of the sale. Condition reports and 
detailed images are available on 
dreweatts.com or by request.

An Italian giltwood wall mirror, 
probably Venetian
Est. £400-600 (+ fees)

Lalique, René Lalique, 
Faucon, a clear glass car 
mascot, designed circa 1925
Est. £300-500 (+ fees)

A William IV pollard oak 
and carved oak folding 
tea table, circa 1835
Est. £400-600 (+ fees)

A weather vane, late 
19th/early 20th century
Est. £500-800 (+ fees)

A George IV 
mahogany cheval 
mirror, circa 1825
Est. £300-500 (+ fees)

A colour patinated bronze model 
of a satyr and nymph, after 
Clodion, 20th century
Est. £400-600 (+ fees)

antiques trade

THE A RT M AR KET WEEKLY

Reach over 25,000  
collectors and trade 
readers in this special 
editorial feature. 

Digital edition available 
to over 85,000 visitors to 
antiquestradegazette.com 
and the ATG app.

DEALERS 
Dan Connor  
+44 (0)20 3725 5605
danconnor 
@antiquestradegazette.com
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Susan Glinska  
+44 (0)20 3725 5607
susanglinska 
@antiquestradegazette.com
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+44 (0)20 3725 5613 
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@antiquestradegazette.com
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Charlotte Scott Smith  
+44 (0)20 3725 5602
charlottescottsmith 
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Please contact us for  
advertising details:

     Copy deadline Wednesday 13 January, 12 noonBOOK NOW

Jewellery 
Forthcoming editorial feature ATG Issue 2476, cover dated January 23

Synopsis:

Regular bi-monthly round-
up of past and forthcoming 
highlights in the UK and 
international jewellery 
market. 

The content of this feature 
will be a mix of previews of 
pieces coming up for sale 
and interesting individual 
items sold at the end of 
2020.
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Dealers’ Diary

“Even if it is just a 
phone call, I think it 
is essential that 
while we all deal 
online, we maintain 
human contact and 
talk to people

Virtual world with a human touch
New BADA chairman feels personal contact is still vital for firms in a Covid-19 environment

Second-generation antiques dealer 
Louise Phillips has become BADA’s 
first female chairman, taking over 
the reins during an exceptionally 
challenging time for the trade. 

A council member and northern 
regional representative at BADA 
since 2012 and, more recently, 
chairman of BADA’s member-led PR 
& Marketing Committee, Phillips 
was voted to the honorary position in 
early December, replacing Michael 
Cohen.

After a career in PR and marketing 
in the fashion industry, she joined her 
mother’s antiques business, Elaine 
Phillips Antiques, in 1985. She still 
runs it today, specialising in 17th 
and 18th century oak furniture and 
decorative items.

Whenrestrictions were less 
stringent last year, Phillips had 
already begun travelling the country 
from her base in Leyburn, North 
Yorkshire, to speak with fellow 
dealers. “It is essential to go out 
and reconnect with members and to 
involve them in their association,” 
she said. 

Here she tells ATG about her plans 
to support members, finding the 
balance between digital trading and 
human contact, and her vision for a 
“sportier” BADA.

The challenges 
For Phillips, “planning when there 
is so much uncertainty” represents 
challenges for the trade not 
encountered since the 1940s.

“Even post-war the stock was 
there, and you had a traditional 
buying client base. Now our client 
base is so diverse and much of it is 
based on travel and the movement of 
people and goods,” she said. “Will 
the routes to market still look the 
same going forward?”

The cancellation of fairs – a 
significant source of income for many, 
the difficulties of buying stock without 
seeing it first-hand and the impact of 
Brexit on sterling are just some of the 
challenges and uncertainties facing 
dealers, added Phillips. 

Restrictions on businesses during 
the pandemic have reinforced and 
indeed accelerated one essential 
area: the need for dealers to have a 
presence online.

“We have to get as many of our 

by Gabriel Berner

members as possible online and to 
support them through our online 
portal – bada.org,” said Phillips. 
“Reduced footfall caused by the 
lockdowns has been a hard blow for 
dealers with shops and galleries.”

But she stressed the digital switch 
should not come at the cost of human 
contact, which remains a vital part 
of dealing. “Even if it is just a phone 
call, I think it is essential that while 
we all deal online, we maintain 
human contact and talk to people.” 

Supporting members 
Vowing to do “anything we can think 
of to promote the dealers and their 
stock”, Phillips said the association 
had been looking at a paper print 
campaign for 2021 and various ways 
to boost dealers’ use of digital tools.

She reiterated 
BADA’s previous 
commitment to 
invest in its online 
marketplace,  
bada.org, where 
members can already 
upload unlimited stock, 
free of charge. Phillips 
admitted it had “been a 
long two-year process” 
but said the website is 
“now delivering sales 
and the inventories are 
growing”.

Driving more traffic to members’ 
websites via bada.org and the 
association’s social media campaigns 
is “key” to the online strategy, she 
added. 

Planning in a  
time of pandemic
In what Phillips described “as a 
changing world”, minimising the 
exposure to risk will be central to 
how BADA plans events.

“Probably a positive, if there can 
be one from the horrors of Covid, 
is the increased time people are 
spending at home. This has brought 
their surroundings to the forefront 
of their minds and this presents a big 
opportunity for the trade. They also 
now have funds which before would 
have been spent on holidays, travel 
and entertainment.”

Ideas include virtual fairs and pop-
up exhibitions that will reach buyers 
and collectors throughout the year.

“You have to be adaptable and 
be able to change. Any established 
luxury British brand, like Rolls-
Royce and Bentley, has to adapt 
to new tastes and new markets. I 
see BADA 2021 as being a sportier 
version that can react quickly and 
reflect people’s changing tastes.” 

Among the plans Phillips hopes 
will come to fruition is for BADA 
to host a series of smaller regional 
events designed to be ultra-flexible if 
changes need to be made.

“These would be like the 
selling exhibitions we used to have 
marking the association’s various 
anniversaries and could be held in 
venues not used before. They would 
promote regional members as well 
as of course being open to London 
members.

“I think there is an appetite among 
the buying public to explore areas of 
Britain they’ve not visited before.” n

Above: Louise Phillips, BADA’s new 
chairman. 

Top right: the BADA website is “now 
delivering sales and the inventories are 
growing,” said Phillips.
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Send your dealer news to 
gabrielberner@antiquestradegazette.com

 

If you would like to be featured in 5 Questions, please contact  
gabrielberner@antiquestradegazette.com

uestionsQ5 
Tom Parry runs 
Chester’s Farm 
Antiques in 
Nottinghamshire 
and specialises in 
decorative arts, 
including ceramics, 
jewellery and silver.

 cfantiques.co.uk  

1   How did you get your start? 
My wife Anita and I are collectors turned 
dealers. When our house became 
too full and our pockets too shallow 
to justify buying what we wanted, we 
started to sell. We found that we bought 
more interesting and exciting 
new stock and the pleasure 
of enjoying it for a short 
period was more intense. 
So, we gave up the paid 
employment to do more 
of it.

2   What challenges 
are facing the trade in 
the cioming months? 
Boy, let’s hope we get back to 
selling face to face! There is no 
substitute for handling items and talking 
to the owners who are passionate about 
them. Antiques are physical objects 
but not commodities, and my fear is 
that online buying and selling doesn’t 
encourage the variety and spice that 
fairs and shops can provide.

3   Have you noticed any collecting 
trends in the the past few months or 
year? 
On the whole I find looking for trends a 
bit of a hopeless quest – you know when 
something’s gone out of fashion, but 
finding the new thing is harder to do. I 
think buying good-quality but affordable 
items is the best way of staying ahead.

4   What is one great discovery 
you’ve made?
A beautiful vase (pictured below 
left) unmistakeably painted by Marie 
Braquemond, one of the few women 

Impressionists. It was 
made in the 1870s, when 

women painters were so 
creative but largely 

unrecognised. Sorry, 
it’s not for sale! You 
can still find bargains 
at an auction which 
everyone else misses 

– I recently picked 
up a 16th century Old 

Master painting catalogued 
as Victorian. Most people like 

to stay safe, but sometimes acting on 
a hunch is worth it as long as you don’t 
swim out too far.

5   Real ale or espresso martini? 
I’m originally from Suffolk, so flat beer is 
my thing.

Though prolific in many mediums, Pablo 
Picasso created silver platters in only 24 
designs throughout his entire career, creating 
an even smaller number of pieces in gold. 
All were produced in collaboration with the 
French silver and goldsmith François Hugo.

Visage aux Mains, shown above, and 
a rarely seen full set of 24 limited edition 
silver platters are currently on sale at 
Masterpiece Art. The London gallery says 
it is the first time they have been publicly 
exhibited all together in the UK. 

A so-called ‘progenitor’ platter, Visage 
aux Mains hails from the small number of 
silver platters made for Picasso’s personal 
collection between 1956-58 and then 

acquired from his descendants.
Meanwhile, the 24-piece set was made 

by Ateliers Hugo in 1965 in an edition of 
20 (plus two artist’s proofs for Picasso 
and Hugo) and feature a different design 
drawing upon three of the Spanish artist’s 
recurring themes: bullfighting, Jacqueline 
Roque and Henri Matisse.

Together they are priced at £2m-2.5m. 
Alex Cousens of Masterpiece Art told 

ATG: “Picasso/Hugo Agents d’Argent et d’Or 
offers the British public the first chance 
to see this wonderful complete collection 
of 24 handmade silver platters from the 
collaboration between Picasso and Hugo, 
which began in late 1956.” 

Supplementing these are various 
related works in gold, archival material 
and photography by the famed Irish 
photographer, Edward Quinn, which is 
priced at £1500. 

Picasso/Hugo Agents d’Argent et d’Or 
runs until February 20. A virtual tour can be 
accessed via the gallery’s website. 

 masterpieceart.co.uk

Picasso and Hugo partnership 
platters appear in first UK show

Left: Visage aux 
Mains by Pablo 
Picasso and made 
personally for 
him – for sale with 
a limited edition 
24-set of silver 
platters by Picasso 
for £2m-2.5m at 
Masterpiece Art.

Right: Picasso 
with silver plate by 
Edward Quinn – 
£1500 (unframed) at 
Masterpiece Art. 

©
 edwardquinn.com

 / ©
 Succession Picasso 2020

In the article Bruno Effect dealers announced from ATG No 2474, the dealers we 
included were just some of the latest founding members to have recently joined 
online dealer marketplace The Bruno Effect. This was an update to the roster of 
participants, following some of the initial dealer signings that had previously been 
announced in ATG No 2449. Further business updates will be announced in the 
coming months. The Bruno Effect officially launches this spring. 

 thebrunoeffect.com

The Bruno Effect: an update

“This offers the British 
public the first chance to 
see this wonderful 
complete collection

Congratulations...
Our Dealers’ Diary reporter Frances Allitt (left) is taking a well-earned break – on 
maternity leave. Gabriel Berner (right), already familiar to ATG readers, will be 
leading our coverage of art and antiques dealers in this column while Frances is away.
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Dealers’ Diary

The web shop window
Thousands of items are available to buy from dealers online.  
Here we pick out one that caught our eye this week.

   bentley-skinner.co.uk

Fashioned around an unusually 
shaped Renaissance baroque pearl, 
this highly ornate gold and enamelled 
pendant depicts one of the Greek 
gigantes. 

‘The Gigantas Pendant’ is believed 
to originate from south Germany and 
dates to the late 16th century.

It shares similarities with 
Renaissance jewels in the British 
Museum and The Louvre and is 
stylistically close to the Canning 
Jewel in the V&A (now viewed as a 
19th century copy).  

The sculpted figure wears the 
ivy wreath of Dionysus and holds 
the arrow of Apollo with delicate 
enamelling detailing his armour and 
serpent legs

It has some later alterations and 
is priced at £47,500 from jewellery 
specialist Bentley & Skinner. 

Folk art is in the spotlight at the first 
digital edition of The London Art Fair. 
The genre has been picked as this 
year’s theme for Platform, the fair’s 
‘curated section’ launched in 2019 
for galleries to present ‘well-known, 
overlooked and emerging artists’. 

Priced at £5500, this full-bodied 
cockerel weathervane from early  
19th century northern Europe is part 
of an exhibition put together by folk-
art dealer Robert Young Antiques. 
Silhouette brings together works that 
share “a boldly static graphic quality” 
and were made to commission largely 
for functional purposes, rather than 
decoration. 

The gallery said: “As the 
understanding of, and sensitivity 
to, genuine primitive and naïve art 
has grown and earnt widespread 
recognition, this curated collection 
aims to explore and draw attention 
to the timeless qualities of 
anonymously created naive art in a 
contemporary context.”

London Art Fair: Edit opens its 

virtual doors on January 20-31 
with more than 50 Modern and 
Contemporary galleries taking part. 
Visitors online will be able to browse 
and enquire about selected works 
through ‘viewing rooms’. 

 londonartfair.co.uk

London fair provides folk art 
platform via the internet

Above: cockerell weathervane – £5500 
from Robert Young Antiques.

e: home@hillhouse-antiques.co.uk
www.hillhouse-antiques.co.uk

@hillhouseantiques
Antiques & Decorative Arts 1850-1960

London, England 

Ernest William Gimson (1864-1919)
Rare set of three oak cupboards, made separately.  Daneway House c1909

Original drawing ref 1941.222.533 Cheltenham Museum & Art Gallery

HILLHOUSE DAS 2020 copy_Layout 1  02/12/2020  14:27  Page 1
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Still buying, still selling,
but now in New Bond Street.

After over 100 years in Hatton Garden, 
we have moved to new offices in the West End

We buy and sell all types of fine jewellery,
silver and objets d’art.

PLEASE EMAIL OR CALL:
Landsberg & Son (Antiques) Ltd.

Second Floor, 45-46 New Bond Street, London W1S 2SF.
Tel: 020 7404 4945. Fax: 020 7430 1853.

Email: info@landsbergandson.co.uk  Web: www.landsbergandson.co.uk

thesaleroom.com
The home of art & antiques auctions

Have you joined our Bidder Reward Scheme? 
The more you bid and buy, the more you can save

V is i t  o u r  H e l p  C e n t re  a t

thesaleroom.com

Don’t miss out, opt in now! 

to advertise  
PLEASE CONTACT

Charlotte Scott Smith
UK Auctions
charlottescottsmith 
@antiquestradegazette.com

+44 (0)20 3725 5602

Susan Glinska
International
susanglinska 
@antiquestradegazette.com 

+44 (0)20 3725 5607

Dan Connor
Fairs & Dealers
danconnor 
@antiquestradegazette.com 

+44 (0)20 3725 5605

We Invite You To Auction! 
 
Discover the advantages of buying and selling at DOYLE  
+1-212-427-2730   Info@Doyle.com

20 JAN   English & Continental Furniture, Silver & Decorative Arts  

20 JAN   Old Master & 19th Century Paintings & Drawings 

25 JAN   Property from the Estate of Mrs. Henry Ford II 
 

CATALOGUES  
View & bid at DOYLE.com

DOYLE    
AUCTIONEERS & APPRAISERS    
175 EAST 87TH ST   
NEW YORK, NY 10128      
DOYLE.COM

20 Jan - Property of a Private Collector, London,  
Fifth Avenue & Southampton, New York  

English Mahogany & Parcel-Gilt Print-Mounted  
Four-Panel Screen, Probably late 19th century 

Four Venetian Rococo Blue-Painted &  
Parcel-Gilt Armchairs, Mid-18th century 
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International  
Ceramics in US sales

Wow – what a lot of  Wedgwood 
More than 700 lots were on offer in pair of decorative arts auctions held in Massachusetts

£1 = $1.30
A vast quantity of Wedgwood – 
more than 700 lots – was offered 
by Skinner (25/20/12% buyer’s 
premium) in Marlborough, 
Massachusetts, in two European 
furniture and decorative arts sales 
held online from November 30 to 
December 12 and live on December 9.

The variety included dispelled any 
pre-sale concerns about whether the 
market could support the volume on 
offer, said the auction house, with 
interest from the US, Europe and the 
Asian subcontinent. The auctions’ 
overall selling rate was 94% by lot. 

A slice of the Wedgwood came 
from a New York city estate that also 
featured a selection of ancient Greek 
and south Italian pottery included in 
the December 9 sale and reported in 
ATG No 2475.

The collector had focused on 
Wedgwood’s encaustic decorated 
black basalt wares, which were 
inspired by those ancient attic vases.

These included a 19th century 
encaustic 2ft 1in (63.5cm) tall vase 
based on an ancient vessel for holding 
wine and water known as a volute 
krater. Decorated with a battle scene 
in red with white highlights, it took 
$11,000 (£8460).

A 20in (51cm) high vase dated to 
the mid 19th century and painted 
with a frieze of figures holding spears 
easily outpaced a $2000-4000 guide 

Send international highlights to Anne Crane at  
annecrane@antiquestradegazette.com

by Anne Crane

1

to take $22,000 (£16,925). A pair of 
12in (30cm) high vases with upturned 
loop handles dated to the early 19th 
century and with decoration of 
friezes of antique figures to the bodies 
were also guided at $2000-4000 and 
sold for $7500 (£5670). 

Beyond the attic-inspired pieces, a 
pair of 15in (38cm) high gilded black 
basalt wine and water ewers dated 
to the late 19th century attracted 
considerable competition.

The water ewer featured a Triton 
seated on the shoulder with arms 
encircling the spout and foliate 
festoons to the body, while the wine 
vessel had a figure of Bacchus and 
fruiting grapevines.

The $2000-4000 estimate was  

left behind with bidding taking it to 
no less than $29,000 (£22,310).

Plenty of interest emerged too for a 
large 2ft 2in (66cm) high 19th century 
black jasper covered vase decorated 
in white relief with the Apotheosis of 
Homer in a classical figure frieze to 
the body and with a finial formed as 
Pegasus and Medusa mask and snake 
handles. Estimated at $2000-3000, 
it ended up taking $21,000 (£16,155).

Alongside these highlights, 
with so much on offer there were 
opportunities to buy more modest 
pieces of Wedgwood caneware, 
jasper, basalt or rosso antico such as 
tablewares and plaques at prices in the 
low four figures or, in the case of the 
online auction, for three-figure sums.

1. Wedgwood vase of ancient volute 
krater form with encaustic decoration 
– $11,000 (£8460) at Skinner. 

2. Black jasper vase decorated with 
a figural frieze of the Apotheosis of 
Homer – $21,000 (£16,155).

3. Pair of gilded black basalt ewers 
for wine and water – $29,000 
(£22,310).

Although Wedgwood in many 
decorative forms dominated the 
ceramics in this sale, it included a 
mid-20th century Royal Copenhagen 
68-piece Flora Danica service. This 
made another of the top prices when 
it sold for $17,000 (£13,075). n

Above left: Amphora dragon vase – $44,000 (£33,845) 
at Morphy Auctions.

Above right: Amphora bat vase – $38,000 (£29,230).

Amphora was the name given to the distinctive 
Continental pottery produced between the last decade 
of the 19th and the first of the 20th century in the central 
European Turn-Teplitz area of Bohemia by the RSt&K 
(Riessner Stellmaker and Kessel) factory.

It specialised in Art Nouveau/Jugendstil decorative 
ceramics of sinuous form decorated with elaborate, 
sometimes fantastical, fauna, flora and figures often 
reminiscent of the style of Alphonse Mucha. 

The Morphy Auctions (20% buyer’s premium) 
December 8-10 Fine and Decorative Arts sale in Denver, 
Pennsylvania, opened with a selection of 121 lots of 
Amphora pottery.

Among its best-sellers was a 21½in (51.5cm) 
vase forming a classic embodiment of the Amphora 
interpretation of Art Nouveau, featuring a winged dragon 
coiled snakelike around the body and neck of the vase 
and shown spitting out round ‘coins’ from its mouth. The 

vase bears the RStK and an oval Amphora mark and is 
impressed 699-41 and 1153. It features in the Amphora 
publication Monsters and Maidens: Collector’s Edition by 
Byron Vreeland. Estimated at $18,000-24,000, the vase 
ended up selling for $44,000 (£33,845).

Also selling well above its $10,000-15,000 guide at 
$38,000 (£29,230) was a 21in (53cm) high bottle-shaped 
vase applied to the top of the neck with a reticulated 
design of bats and berries and with leaves and trees to the 
body. Marked with a crown, an oval Amphora mark and 
oval Austria mark and impressed 668-41, it is similar to 
examples in Monsters and Maidens and in Ceramics From 
the House of Amphora (1890-1915) by Richard Scott. 

A slender 17½in (44cm) high elongated jug by Paul 
Dachsel, a notable Amphora designer, covered in dripping 
green glazes with a PD mark and impressed 1046-11, was 
another of the high-flyers. It sold for $20,500 (£15,770) 
against predictions of $12,000-18,000. 

1

2
3

Amphora brings Bohemian Art Nouveau style
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Public exhibition : Room 1 
January 20th and 21st from 11 to 8 pm 

and friday 22nd from 11 to 12 am
9, rue Drouot  - 75009 Paris - Tél. : +33(0)1 48 00 20 05
Catalogue online : www.joron-derem.fr - www.drouot.com

Auctioneers :
Christophe Joron-Derem and Gäetan Ducloux

SVV n° : 2002-401 - 46, rue Sainte-Anne - 75002 Paris  
Tél. : +33(0)1 40 20 02 82 - contact@joron-derem.fr

Auction on Friday 22nd January 2020 HOTEL DROUOT - PARIS - 11 AM and 2 PM - Room 1

Luigi COLOMBO dit  FILLIA (1904-1936) 
Nus subconscients. Oil on canvas. Signed. 98 x 72 cm

Henry MORET (1856-1913) La côte de Moëlan, Finistère 
Oil on canvas. Signed and dated 1896 73 x 59 cm

Henry MORET (1856-1913) Baie de Lampaul, Ouessant 
Oil on canvas. Signed and dated 1895. 60 x 73 cm.

School of Brabant, workshop of the 
Borman, circa 1480-1510
Saint Barbara
Limestone high relief with minimal 
traces of original polychromy - H. 70 cm  Tschang Yeul KIM (né en 1929) Water drop 

Oil on canvas. Signed and dated 60.6 x 49.5 cm

Bernard BUFFET (1928-1999) 
Lampe pigeon et lampe à huile - 1953
Ink on paper. 
Signed ans dated. 50,3 x 65,2 cm

NusOil on canvas. Signed and dated 1896 73 x 59 cm

Tschang Yeul KIM (né en 1929) Tschang Yeul KIM (né en 1929) 
Oil on canvas. Signed and dated 60.6 x 49.5 cm

Escalier de Cristal - Paris
Cut crystal aquarium
with golden bronzes. 
Signed 
Around 1850
H. 45 cm

SVV n° : 2002-401 - 46, rue Sainte-Anne - 75002 Paris  SVV n° : 2002-401 - 46, rue Sainte-Anne - 75002 Paris  
Tél. : +33(0)1 40 20 02 82 - contact@joron-derem.frTél. : +33(0)1 40 20 02 82 - contact@joron-derem.fr

Auction on Friday 22nd January 2020 HOTEL DROUOT - PARIS - 11 AM and 2 PM - Room 1

Henry MORET (1856-1913) 
Oil on canvas. Signed and dated 1895. 60 x 73 cm.

School of Brabant, workshop of the 
Borman, circa 1480-1510

MONTE-CARLO AUCTION HOUSE
10-12 QUAI ANTOINE 1ER

98000 MONACO
00 377 93 25 88 89
INFO@HVMC.COM

january 20th, 2021 - 3pmMonaco

 CATALOG AVAILABLE ON
WWW.HVMC.COM

M O N T E - C A R L O
AUCTION HOUSE

SCULPTURES & PAINTINGS
MODERN AND CONTEMPORARY

JEAN DUBUFFET (1901-1985)
Landscape with blue dog, november 1952
oil on canvas 
81 x 100 cm

CHAÏM SOUTINE (1894-1943)
Portrait of Coco CHANEL

Oil on paper
23,5 x 21,7 cm

CHAÏM SOUTINE (1894-1943)
Portrait of Coco CHANEL

FRANCIS PICABIA (1879-1953)
Spanish woman, vers 1926
watercolor, pencil and gouache on paper
73,5 x 50,7 cm

ARISTIDE MAILLOL (1861-1944) 
Woman with crab
Bronze proof with brown patina
Vollard cast
H. : 16,5 cm
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Readers should expect that the live sales listed in this calendar will be held as live online only events whereby there is no bidding in  
person due to current local and national restrictions. Check with the auction house for details.

Find these auctioneers on the saleroom.com  
where you can bid on some or all of their sales 4

Auction Calendar   13 - 26 January 

International 
auction advertising  

Christophe Joron-Derem  
 France 29
HMVC France 29

63,801 

lots for sale on 

thesaleroom.com

290       
auctions in our  
UK calendar

Due to current market conditions caused by Covid-19, 
readers should expect that the live auctions listed here will 
be held as live online only sales. Such auctions take place 
behind closed doors and are not open to members of the 
public for bidding in the room. Bidding takes  
place online and is also usually available on the phone  
or on commission.

Readers should bear in mind that regulations and 
guidelines differ across each of the devolved nations of the 
UK. They are also subject to change at short notice.

In all cases you should check with the auction house 
directly to understand the conditions under which the 
auction is taking place, including storage arrangements or 
delivery and collection options that are currently available.

Our online calendar is updated throughout the week, check 
it regularly to ensure you have the latest information.

We are also listing timed auctions that are being held on  
thesaleroom.com

Information accurate at the time of going to press (2pm Friday January 8).

The original and authoritative listing of UK sales

WEDNESDAY
JANUARY 13

 
A & C AUCTIONS 
Unit 8, Caroline Court, Billington Road, 
Burnley, Lancashire, BB11 5UB.
Tel: +44 (0)1282 831667
Antiques, Collectables & Paintings, 
10.00
aandcauctionsofpendle.com 4

BAMFORDS
The Derby Auction House, Chequers 
Road, Derby, DE21 6EN.
Tel: +44 (0)1332 210000
Antiques, Interiors, Collectables & 
Estate, 10.00
bamfords-auctions.co.uk 4

BOLDON AUCTION GALLERIES
24A Front Street, East Boldon,  
Tyne & Wear, NE36 0SJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1915 372630
Toys, Collectables & Alan Harbottle 
Collection, 10.00
boldonauctions.co.uk 4

BOURNE END AUCTION ROOMS
Station Approach, Bourne End, 
Buckinghamshire, SL8 5QH.
Tel: +44 (0)1628 531500
Home Furnishings & Collectables, 
10.30
bourneendauctionrooms.co.uk 4

CHALKWELL AUCTIONS
2 Baron Court, Chandlers Way, 
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS2 5SE.
Tel: +44 (0)1702 613260
Antiques, Interiors, Jewellery, Silver & 
Collectables, 10.00
chalkwellauctions.co.uk 4

CHAUCER AUCTIONS
Webster House, 24 Jesmond Street, 
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 5QW.
Tel: +44 (0)8451 304094
Sport Autographs, 10.00
chaucercollectables.co.uk 4

CUTTLESTONES PENKRIDGE
Penkridge Auction Rooms, Pinfold 
Lane, Penkridge, Staffordshire, 
ST19 5AP.
Tel: +44 (0)1785 714905
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
cuttlestones.co.uk 4

DIX NOONAN WEBB
16 Bolton Street, Mayfair,  
London, W1J 8BQ.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7016 1700
Orders, Decorations, Medals & 
Militaria, 10.00
dnw.co.uk 4

DREWEATTS 1759
Donnington Priory Salerooms, Oxford 
Road, Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 2JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 553553
Jewellery, Silver & Art, 10.30
dreweatts.com 4

GOLDING YOUNG & MAWER
Auction Rooms, Old Wharf Road, 
Grantham, Lincolnshire, NG31 7AA.
Tel: +44 (0)1476 565118
Collective Sale, 10.00
goldingyoung.com 4

GREAT WESTERN AUCTIONS
1291 Dumbarton Road, Glasgow, 
G14 9UY.
Tel:+44 (0)1419 541500
Furniture & Interiors 10:00
greatwesternauctions.com

HALLS
Halls Holdings House, Bowmen Way, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 3DR.
Tel: +44 (0)1743 450700
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
hallsgb.com 4

HANNAM’S AUCTIONEERS
The Old Dairy, Norton Farm, Selborne, 
Hampshire, GU34 3NB.
Tel: +44 (0)1420 511788
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
hannamsauctioneers.com 4

HARTLEYS 
Victoria Hall, Little Lane, Ilkley,  
West Yorkshire, LS29 8EA.
Tel: +44 (0)1943 816363
Home Furnishings & Collectables, 
09.30
hartleysauctions.co.uk

JEFFERYS
5 Fore Street, Lostwithiel,  
Cornwall, PL22 0BP.
Tel: +44 (0)1208 871947
Antique & Modern Furniture, Jewellery 
& Effects, 10.00
jefferysauctions.co.uk 4

JONES & JACOB
Watcombe Manor Saleroom, Ingham 
Lane, Watlington, Oxfordshire, 
OX49 5EJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1491 612810
Fine Art, Antiques & Collectables, 
10.30
jonesandjacob.com 4

KINGSLAND AUCTION SERVICES
Shirlheath, Kingsland, Leominster, 
Herefordshire, HR6 9RL.
Tel: +44 (0)1568 708564
Antiques & General, 18.00
kingslandauctions.com

LAWRENCES
The Linen Yard, South Street, 
Crewkerne, Somerset, TA18 8AB.
Tel: +44 (0)1460 73041
General, 09.30
lawrences.co.uk 4

MELLORS & KIRK
The Auction House, Gregory Street, 
Nottingham, NG7 2NL.
Tel: +44 (0)1159 790000
Fine Art, Antiques & Collectables, 
10.00
mellorsandkirk.com 4

MINISTER AUCTIONS
Amtex Building, Southern Avenue, 
Leominster, Herefordshire, HR6 0QF.
Tel: +44 (0) 1568 600929
Antiques & Contemporary Interiors, 
10.00
ministerauctions.co.uk

MOORE ALLEN & INNOCENT
The Salerooms, Norcote, Cirencester, 
Gloucestershire, GL7 5RH.
Tel: +44 (0)1285 646050
Vintage & Antique Furniture, Interiors, 
Paintings & Prints, 10.00
mooreallen.co.uk 4

PETTMANS SANDWICH  
AUCTION ROOM
St. Mary’s, Strand Street, Sandwich, 
Kent, CT13 9HN.
Tel: +44 (0)1304 621000
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
sandwichauctionroom.com

REEMAN DANSIE
8 Wyncolls Road, Severalls Business 
Park, Colchester, Essex, CO4 9HU.
Tel: +44 (0)1206 754754
Toys, 10.00
reemandansie.com 4

ROBERTSONS
Main Street, Kinbuck, Dunblane, 
Perthshire, FK15 0NQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1786 822603
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
kinbuckauctions.co.uk

SILVERWOODS
Ribblesdale Centre, Lincoln Way, 
Clitheroe, Lancashire, BB7 1QD.
Tel: +44 (0)1200 423322
Antiques & Memorabilia, 10.00
silverwoods.co.uk 4

SPECIAL AUCTION SERVICES
Plenty Close, off Hambridge Lane, 
Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 5RL.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 580595
Collectables, 10.00
specialauctionservices.com 4

TIM DAVIDSON
New Market House, Meadow Lane, 
Gotham, Nottingham, NG2 3GY.
Tel: +44 (0)1159 868550
Cigarette & Trade Cards & Sports 
Memorabilia, 10.00
timdavidsonauctions.co.uk 4

TOOVEY’S
Spring Gardens, Washington, 
Pulborough, West Sussex, RH20 3BS.
Tel: +44 (0)1903 891955
Silver, Plate & Jewellery, 11.00
tooveys.com 4

UNIVERSAL PHILATELIC AUCTIONS
4 The Old Coal Yard, West End, 
Northleach, Gloucestershire, 
GL54 3HE.
Tel: +44 (0)1451 861111
Postal, 17.00
upastampauctions.co.uk 4

WARREN & WIGNALL
The Mill, Earnshaw Bridge, Leyland 
Lane, Leyland, Lancashire, PR26 8PH.
Tel: +44 (0)1772 369884
General, Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
warrenandwignall.co.uk 4

WARWICK & WARWICK
Ballroom, Court House, Jury Street, 
Warwick, CV34 4EW.
Tel: +44 (0)1926 499031
World Stamps, 10.00
warwickandwarwick.com

THURSDAY
JANUARY 14

 
A & C AUCTIONS 
Unit 8, Caroline Court, Billington Road, 
Burnley, Lancashire, BB11 5UB.
Tel: +44 (0)1282 831667
Antiques, Collectables & Paintings, 
10.00
aandcauctionsofpendle.com 4

AMERSHAM AUCTION ROOMS
Station Road, Amersham-on-the-Hill, 
Buckinghamshire, HP7 0AH.
Tel: +44 (0)1494 729292
Furnishings, Collectables & 
Household Effects, 10.00
amershamauctionrooms.co.uk 4

ANDERSON & GARLAND
Anderson House, Crispin Court, 
Newbiggin Lane, Newcastle-upon-
Tyne, Tyne & Wear, NE5 1BF.
Tel: +44 (0)1914 303000
Pictures, 10.00
andersonandgarland.com 4

BAMFORDS
The Derby Auction House, Chequers 
Road, Derby, DE21 6EN.
Tel: +44 (0)1332 210000
Gentleman’s Library & Curiosities, 
10.00
bamfords-auctions.co.uk 4

C & T AUCTIONEERS
The Spa Hotel, Mount Ephraim, Royal 
Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN4 8XJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1233 510050
Vintage & Collectable Toys, 10.30
candtauctions.co.uk 4

DAVID STANLEY AUCTIONS
Stordon Grange, Ashby Road, 
Osgathorpe, Loughborough, 
Leicestershire, LE67 5EU.
Tel: +44 (0)1530 222320
Antique & Modern Woodworking 
Tools, 09.30
davidstanley.com 4

ELMWOOD’S
The Red House, Munro Mews,  
London, W10 5XS.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7096 8933
Jewellery, 14.00
elmwoods.co.uk 4

FEATONBY’S AUCTIONEERS
50/50A Bedford Street, North 
Shields, Tyne & Wear, NE29 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1912 522601
Jewellery, Stamps, Memorabilia, 
Coins & Collectables, 10.00
featonbys.co.uk 4

FELLOWS
Augusta House, 19 Augusta Street, 
Birmingham, West Midlands, B18 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1212 122131
Silver & Costume Jewellery, 09.00
fellows.co.uk 4

FIELDINGS AUCTIONEERS
Mill Race Lane, Stourbridge, West 
Midlands, DY8 1JN.
Tel: +44 (0)1384 444140
January Sale, 10.00
fieldingsauctioneers.co.uk� 4

GARDINER HOULGATE
Auction�Rooms,�9�Leafield�Way,�Bath, 
Somerset, SN13 9SW.
Tel: +44 (0)1225 812912
Vintage & General, 11.00
gardinerhoulgate.co.uk 4

GOLDING YOUNG & MAWER
Auction Rooms, Old Wharf Road, 
Grantham, Lincolnshire, NG31 7AA.
Tel: +44 (0)1476 565118
Collective Sale, 10.00
goldingyoung.com 4

HANNAM’S AUCTIONEERS
The Old Dairy, Norton Farm, Selborne, 
Hampshire, GU34 3NB.
Tel: +44 (0)1420 511788
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
hannamsauctioneers.com 4

HANSONS
Heage Lane, Etwall, Derbyshire, 
DE65 6LS.
Tel: +44 (0)1283 733988
Antiques, Collectables & Lady Harvey 
Jones, 10.00
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk 4

HORNERS
Acle Auction Gallery, Old Norwich 
Road, Acle, Norfolk, NR13 3BY.
Tel: +44 (0)1493 750225
Furniture, Household Effects & 
Collectables, 10.00
horners.co.uk 4

JAMES BECK AUCTIONS
Cornhall, Cattle Market Street, 
Fakenham, Norfolk, NR21 9AW.
Tel: +44 (0)1328 851557
Furniture, Art & Collectables, 11.00
jamesbeckauctions.co.uk

UK and Ireland 
auction advertising

Cheffins 18
Dreweatts 23
Forum Auctions 21
Mallams 3, 19
Maxwells 18
John Nicholson’s 9
Parker Fine Art 8
Sworders 18
Dominic Winter 5

Online Calendar:  
updated every week day.  
See antiquestradegazette.
com/calendar for all the 
latest sales dates

Auctioneers are requested to contact us with details of their sales and inform us of any changes. 
Contact us at: calendar@antiquestradegazette.com
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WHITTAKER & BIGGS
The Auction Rooms, Brown Street, 
Congleton, Cheshire, CW12 1QY.
Tel: +44 (0)1260 279858
Antiques & Collectables, 09.00
whittakerandbiggs.co.uk

WILSON 55
Victoria Gallery, Market Street, 
Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5DG.
Tel: +44 (0)1270 623878
Fine & Classic, 11.00
wilson55.com 4

FRIDAY
JANUARY 15

 
BAMFORDS
The Derby Auction House, Chequers 
Road, Derby, DE21 6EN.
Tel: +44 (0)1332 210000
Gentleman’s Library & Curiosities, 
10.00
bamfords-auctions.co.uk 4

BIGWOOD AUCTIONEERS
The Old School, Tiddington, 
Stratford-upon-Avon, Warwickshire, 
CV37 7AW.
Tel: +44 (0)1789 269415
Furnishings, Interiors & Collectables, 
10.30
bigwoodauctioneers.com 4

BRIDPORT AUCTION HOUSE
1 St. Michael’s Trading Estate, 
Bridport, Dorset, DT6 3RR.
Tel: +44 (0)1308 459400
Antiques, Fine Art & Collectables, 
10.00
bridportauctionhouse.com 4

CHAUCER AUCTIONS
Webster House, 24 Jesmond Street, 
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 5QW.
Tel: +44 (0)8451 304094
Autographs, 18.00
chaucercollectables.co.uk 4

DAVID DUGGLEBY
The Saleroom, Vine Street, 
Scarborough, North Yorkshire, 
YO11 1XN.
Tel: +44 (0)1723 507111
Country Pursuits, Militaria, Sporting 
Guns & Taxidermy, 11.00
davidduggleby.com 4

DURRANTS
The Old School House, Peddars Lane, 
Beccles, Suffolk, NR34 9UE.
Tel: +44 (0)1502 713490
Antiques & Furniture, 10.00
durrantsauctions.com 4

FIELDINGS AUCTIONEERS
Mill Race Lane, Stourbridge, West 
Midlands, DY8 1JN.
Tel: +44 (0)1384 444140
January Sale, 10.00
fieldingsauctioneers.co.uk� 4

HANSONS
Heage Lane, Etwall, Derbyshire, 
DE65 6LS.
Tel: +44 (0)1283 733988
Ceramics, Glass & Metalware, 10.30
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk 4

J.S. FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Cotefield�Auction�Rooms,�Oxford�
Road, Banbury, Oxfordshire, 
OX15 4AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1295 272488
Antiques, Interiors & Collectables, 
10.00
jsfineart.co.uk� 4

CARDIFF CITY AUCTIONS
Unit 7, Clydesmuir Industrial Estate, 
Clydesmuir Road, Tremorfa, Cardiff, 
CF24 2QS.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2046 5377
Household, Garage & Garden, 13.00
cardiffcityauctions.com

CHIPPENHAM AUCTION ROOMS
Unit H, The Old Laundry, Ivy Road, 
Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 1SB.
Tel: +44 (0)1249 444544
Antiques, Jewellery, Silver & 
Collectables, 10.00
chippenhamauctionrooms.co.uk 4

ELSTOB & ELSTOB AUCTIONEERS
Ripon Business Park, Charter Road, 
Ripon, North Yorkshire, HG4 1AJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1677 333003
Jewellery, Watches & Silver, 10.00
elstobandelstob.co.uk 4

EXCALIBUR AUCTIONS
Unit 16, Abbots Business Park, 
Primrose Hill, Kings Langley, 
Hertfordshire, WD4 8FR.
Tel: +44 (0)20 3633 0913
Vintage Toys & Model Railways, 10.00
excaliburauctions.com 4

FRANKLIN BROWNS
6B West Telferton, Edinburgh, 
EH7 6UL.
Tel: +44 (0)1316 574162
Antiques & Interiors, 10.30
franklinbrowns.co.uk 4

HANSONS HOLLOWAY’S ROSS 
49 Parsons Street, Banbury, 
Oxfordshire, DE65 6LS.
Tel: +44 (0)1283 733988
Burnaston Old Hall Collection, 10.30
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk 4

J.S. FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Cotefield�Auction�Rooms,�Oxford�
Road, Banbury, Oxfordshire, 
OX15 4AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1295 272488
Antiques, Interiors & Collectables, 
10.00
jsfineart.co.uk� 4

LEIGHTON HALL AUCTIONS
Newhouse Farm, Alton, Staffordshire, 
ST10 4AY.
Tel: +44 (0)1538 710358
Antiques & Collectables, 14.00
leightonhallauctions.com 4

LOWESTOFT AUCTION ROOMS
Pinbush Road Industrial Estate, 
Lowestoft, Suffolk, NR33 7NL.
Tel: +44 (0)1502 531532
Antiques & General, 10.00
lowestoftauctionrooms.com

MENDIP AUCTION ROOMS
Rookery Farm, Roemead Road, 
Binegar, Somerset, BA3 4UL.
Tel: +44 (0)1749 840770
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
mendipauctionrooms.co.uk 4

PEEBLES AUCTION HOUSE
The Old School, Old Church Road, 
Peebles, Scottish Borders, EH45 8LH.
Tel: +44 (0)1721 588088
Vintage & General, 10.30
peeblesauctionhouse.co.uk

RINGWOOD AUCTIONS
The Close, Ringwood, Hampshire, 
BH24 1LA.
Tel: +44 (0)1425 480178
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
ringwoodauctions.co.uk

ROWLEY’S
8 Downham Road, Ely, 
Cambridgeshire, CB6 1AH.
Tel: +44 (0)1353 653020
Antiques, Interiors & Collectables, 
10.00
rowleyfineart.com� 4

SIDCUP AUCTION ROOMS
14 Church Road, Sidcup, Kent, 
DA14 6BX.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8302 4565
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
sidcupauctions.co.uk

SPINK & SON
67-69 Southampton Row, London, 
WC1B 4ET.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4000
South East Asian Banknotes & Coins, 
13.00
spink.com

TAYLER & FLETCHER
The North Cotsworld Saleroom, 
Lansdowne, Bourton-on-the-Water, 
Gloucestershire, GL54 2AR.
Tel: +44 (0)1451 821666
Antiques & Estate Clearances, 10.00
taylerandfletcher.co.uk� 4

TENNANTS
The Auction Centre, Harmby Road, 
Leyburn, North Yorkshire, DL8 5SG.
Tel: +44 (0)1969 623780
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
tennants.co.uk 4

W&H PEACOCK
Eastcotts Park, Wallis Way, Bedford, 
MK42 0PE.
Tel: +44 (0)1234 266366
Furniture & Effects, 10.30
peacockauction.co.uk 4

SUNDAY
JANUARY 17

 
CARDIFF CITY AUCTIONS
Unit 7, Clydesmuir Industrial Estate, 
Clydesmuir Road, Tremorfa, Cardiff, 
CF24 2QS.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2046 5377
General, Antiques & Collectables, 
13.00
cardiffcityauctions.com

HARROGATE AUCTION CENTRE
15 Hammerain House, Beech Avenue, 
Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG2 8ER.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 872202
Antiques, 11.00
harrogateauctioncentre.co.uk

SPINK & SON
67-69 Southampton Row,  
London, WC1B 4ET.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4000
A: Stamps of China & Hong Kong, 
10.00
B: Numismatic Collector Series, 14.00
spink.com

WHITTAKER & BIGGS
The Auction Rooms, Brown Street, 
Congleton, Cheshire, CW12 1QY.
Tel: +44 (0)1260 279858
Antiques & Collectables, 09.00
whittakerandbiggs.co.uk

MONDAY
JANUARY 18

 
BOLTON AUCTION ROOMS
Breightmet Drive, Bolton, Greater 
Manchester, BL2 6EE.
Tel: +44 (0)1204 775121
General, 10.00
boltonauction.co.uk 4

JACKSON, GREEN & PRESTON
41-45 Duncombe Street, Grimsby, 
Lincolnshire, DN32 7SG.
Tel: +44 (0)1472 311115
Furniture, 10.30
jacksongreenpreston.co.uk

KINGHAM & ORME
Davies House, Davies Road, Evesham, 
Worcestershire, WR11 1YZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1386 244224
Interiors & Collectables, 10.00
kinghamandorme.com 4

MCTEAR’S
Meiklewood Gate, 31 Meiklewood 
Road, Glasgow, G51 4EU.
Tel: +44 (0)141 8102880
A: Jewellery, 10.30
B: Art, Medals, Militaria & Furniture, 
12.30
mctears.co.uk 4

NETHERHAMPTON SALEROOMS
Salisbury Auction Centre, Salisbury 
Road, Netherhampton, Wiltshire, 
SP2 8RH.
Tel: +44 (0)1722 342044
General Household Furniture & 
Effects, 14.30
salisburyauctioncentre.co.uk 4

SHEFFIELD AUCTION GALLERY
Windsor Road, Heeley, Sheffield, 
South Yorkshire, S8 8UB.
Tel: +44 (0)1142 816161
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
sheffieldauctiongallery.com� 4

SIDCUP AUCTION ROOMS
14 Church Road, Sidcup, Kent, 
DA14 6BX.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8302 4565
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
sidcupauctions.co.uk

SPINK & SON
69 Southampton Row, London, 
WC1B 4ET.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4000
World Banknotes, 14.00
spink.com

SPORTINGOLD
Kings Hotel, Oxford Road, 
Stokenchurch, Buckinghamshire, 
HP14 3TA.
Tel: +44 (0)1494 565921
Sporting Memorabilia, 09.00
sportingold.co.uk 4

KINGHAM & ORME
Davies House, Davies Road, Evesham, 
Worcestershire, WR11 1YZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1386 244224
Interiors & Collectables, 10.00
kinghamandorme.com 4

LOCKE & ENGLAND
12 Guy Street, Leamington Spa, 
Warwickshire, CV32 4RT.
Tel: +44 (0)1926 889100
Antiques, Furniture, Household, 
Jewellery, Garden & Tools, 11.00
leauction.co.uk 4

MARTEL MAIDES AUCTIONS
The Auction Rooms, 40 Cornet Street, 
St. Peter Port, Guernsey, GY1 1LF.
Tel: +44 (0)1481 722700
Collectables, 10.00
martelmaidesauctions.com 4

MCTEAR’S
Meiklewood Gate, 31 Meiklewood 
Road, Glasgow, G51 4EU.
Tel: +44 (0)141 8102880
A: Silver, 10.30
B: Asian Art, 12.30
C: British & Continental Ceramics & 
Glass, 14.30
mctears.co.uk 4

MELLORS & KIRK
The Auction House, Gregory Street, 
Nottingham, NG7 2NL.
Tel: +44 (0)1159 790000
Fine Art, Antiques & Collectables, 
10.00
mellorsandkirk.com 4

MOORE ALLEN & INNOCENT
The Salerooms, Norcote, Cirencester, 
Gloucestershire, GL7 5RH.
Tel: +44 (0)1285 646050
Vintage & Antique Furniture, Interiors, 
Paintings & Prints, 10.00
mooreallen.co.uk 4

NORTHGATE AUCTION ROOMS
17 Northgate, Newark, 
Nottinghamshire, NG24 1EX.
Tel: +44 (0)1636 605905
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
northgateauctionroomsnewark.co.uk 4

PILTON AUCTIONS
Pilton Quay, Barnstaple, Devon, 
EX31 1PB. 
Tel: +44 (0)1271 859081
Household, Interiors & Motorcars, 
10.00
piltonauctions.co.uk 4

ROMA NUMISMATICS
20 Fitzroy Square, London, W1T 6EJ.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7121 6518
Coins, 12.00
romanumismatics.com

SHEFFIELD AUCTION GALLERY
Windsor Road, Heeley, Sheffield, 
South Yorkshire, S8 8UB.
Tel: +44 (0)1142 816161
A: Silver & Jewellery, 10.00
B: Collectable Coins & Stamps, 11.00
sheffieldauctiongallery.com� 4

THOMAS R. CALLAN
22 Smith Street, Ayr, Ayrshire, 
KA7 1TF.
Tel: +44 (0)1292 267681
Interiors, 10.00
trcallan.com 4

W&H PEACOCK 
75 New Street, St. Neots, 
Cambridgeshire, PE19 1AJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1480 474550
Household Furniture, Garden, Tools & 
Collectables, 10.00
peacockauction.co.uk 4

TENNANTS
The Auction Centre, Harmby Road, 
Leyburn, North Yorkshire, DL8 5SG.
Tel: +44 (0)1969 623780
Collection of Natural History & 
Taxidermy from Hodnet Hall, 10.30
tennants.co.uk 4

THE AUCTION CENTRE
9 Berkeley Court, Manor Park, 
Runcorn, Cheshire, WA7 1TQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1928 579796
British Toys, 10.00
theauctioncentre.co.uk 4

THOMPSON’S AUCTIONEERS
The Dales Saleroom, Levens Hall Park, 
Lund Lane, Killinghall, Harrogate, 
North Yorkshire, HG3 2BG.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 709086
General Antiques & Effects, 11.30
thompsonsauctioneers.com

WESSEX AUCTION ROOMS
Westbrook Farm, Draycot Cerne, 
Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 5LH.
Tel: +44 (0)1249 720888
Vinyl Records & Music Memorabilia, 
10.30
wessexauctionrooms.co.uk 4

SATURDAY
JANUARY 16

 
ACORN AUCTIONS
Below Unit R, The Maltings, Station 
Road, Sawbridgeworth, Hertfordshire, 
CM21 9JX.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 726398
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
10.00
acornauction.co.uk

ARTHUR JOHNSON & SONS
The Nottingham Auction Centre, 
Meadow Lane, Nottingham, NG2 3GY.
Tel: +44 (0)1159 869128
Antiques & Furniture, 09.30
arthurjohnson.co.uk 4

BIDDLE & WEBB
Icknield Square, Ladywood 
Middleway, Birmingham, West 
Midlands, B16 0PP.
Tel: +44 (0)1214 558042
Interiors, 10.00
biddleandwebb.co.uk 4

We Enjoy Insuring Dealers 
Trading From Home

anthonywakefield.com

ANTIQUES, FINE ARTS 
& COLLECTIONS

Readers should expect that the live sales listed in this calendar will be held as live online only events whereby there is no bidding in  
person due to current local and national restrictions. Check with the auction house for details.

Find these auctioneers on the saleroom.com  
where you can bid on some or all of their sales 4
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CHURCHILL AUCTIONS
Ambassador House, Hadden Hill, Long 
Wittenham Road, Didcot, Oxfordshire, 
OX11 9BH.
Tel: +44 (0)1235 812287
Antiques & General, 10.00
churchillauctions.co.uk

FREDERICK ANDREWS
Unit 13, Duke of Clarence Trading 
Estate, High Street, Bluetown, 
Sheerness, Kent, ME12 1RQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1795 662741
Antiques & General, 10.00
frederickandrews.uk

GORRINGE’S
15 North Street, Lewes, East Sussex, 
BN7 2PD.
Tel: +44 (0)1273 472503
Antiques & Fine Art, 10.00
gorringes.co.uk 4

H&H AUCTION ROOMS
The Auction Centre, Rosehill Industrial 
Estate, Carlisle, Cumbria, CA1 2RS.
Tel: +44 (0)1228 406320
Antiques & Home Furnishings, 10.30
hhauctionrooms.co.uk

HANSONS
Heage Lane, Etwall, Derbyshire, 
DE65 6LS.
Tel: +44 (0)1283 733988
Clocks & Furniture, 10.30
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk 4

KEYS FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Aylsham Salerooms, off Palmers 
Lane, Aylsham, Norwich, Norfolk, 
NR11 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1263 733195
Antiques & Modern Furniture, 10.30
keysauctions.co.uk 4

MALLAMS ABINGDON
Dunmore Court, Wotton Road, 
Abingdon, Oxfordshire, OX13 6BH.
Tel: +44 (0)1235 462840
Household, 10.00
mallams.co.uk 4

NL AUCTION ROOMS
Lodge House, 9-17 Lodge Lane, 
London, N12 8JH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8445 9000
Antiques, 14.00
nl-auctionrooms.com 4

PEMBRIDGE AUCTIONS
The Village Hall, Bearwood Lane, 
Pembridge, Herefordshire, HR6 9EA.
Tel: +44 (0)7584 036874 /  
+44 (0)7973 278282
Antiques & General, 17.00
pembridgeauction.weebly.com

PIERS MOTLEY AUCTIONS
The Bicton Street Auction Rooms, 
Exmouth, Devon, EX8 2RT.
Tel: +44 (0)1395 267403
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
10.00
piersmotleyauctions.co.uk 4

PUMP HOUSE AUCTIONS
Soberton Pumping Station, Wickham 
Road, Swanmore, Hampshire, 
SO32 2QF.
Tel: +44 (0)1329 836659
General & Collectables, 10.00
pumphouseauctions.co.uk 4

RICHARD WINTERTON
The Lichfield Auction Centre, Wood 
End Lane, Fradley Park, Lichfield, 
Staffordshire, WS13 8NF.
Tel: +44 (0)1543 251081
Antiques, Home & Interiors, 09.30
richardwinterton.co.uk 4

SOUTHGATE AUCTION ROOMS
55 High Street, London, N14 6LD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8886 7888
Antiques, Furniture & Effects, 14.00
southgateauctionrooms.com 4

WYE VALLEY AUCTIONS
Unit 5J, Rotherwas Industrial Estate, 
Ramsden Road, Hereford, HR2 6LR.
Tel: +44 (0)1432 275487
General, 18.00
wyevalleyauctions.com

TUESDAY
JANUARY 19

 
BRETTELLS
Auction Rooms, rear of 58 High Street, 
Newport, Shropshire, TF10 7AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1952 815925
General & Collectables, 10.00
brettells.com 4

CHRISTIE’S
8 King Street, London, SW1Y 6QT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7839 9060
Furniture, 10.00
christies.com

CHURCHILL AUCTIONS
Ambassador House, Hadden Hill, Long 
Wittenham Road, Didcot, Oxfordshire, 
OX11 9BH.
Tel: +44 (0)1235 812287
Antiques & General, 10.00
churchillauctions.co.uk

GILDINGS
The Mill, Great Bowden Road, 
Market Harborough, Leicestershire, 
LE16 7DE.
Tel: +44 (0)1858 410414
Furniture, 10.00
gildings.co.uk 4

HRD AUCTION ROOMS
The Auction Rooms, Quay Lane, 
Sandown, Isle of Wight, PO36 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1983 402222
Antiques & General, 10.00
hrdauctionrooms.co.uk 4

HANSONS
Heage Lane, Etwall,  
Derbyshire, DE65 6LS.
Tel: +44 (0)1283 733988
Art, Collectables & Motorcyle 
Memorabilia, 10.30
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk 4

KINGSLEY AUCTIONS
112-118 Market Street, Hoylake, 
Wirral, Merseyside, CH47 3BG.
Tel: +44 (0)1516 325821
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
kingsleyauctions.blogspot.co.uk

PIERS MOTLEY AUCTIONS
The Bicton Street Auction Rooms, 
Exmouth, Devon, EX8 2RT.
Tel: +44 (0)1395 267403
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
10.00
piersmotleyauctions.co.uk 4

SPINK & SON
67-69 Southampton Row,  
London, WC1B 4ET.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4000
A: Stamps, 10.00
B: Numismatic Collector Series, 13.00
spink.com

SWORDERS
Cambridge Road, Stansted 
Mountfitchet, Essex, CM24 8GE.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 817778
Homes & Interiors, 10.00
sworder.co.uk 4

THOMAS N. MILLER
Algernon Road, Byker, Newcastle-
upon-Tyne, Tyne & Wear, NE6 2UN.
Tel: +44 (0)1912 658080
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
millersauctioneers.co.uk 4

WARRINGTON & NORTHWICH 
AUCTIONS
551 Europa Boulevard, Westbrook, 
Warrington, Cheshire, WA5 7TP.
Tel: +44 (0)1925 658833
Toys & Games, 10.00
warringtonauctions.co.uk 4

WATSONS
Heathfield Auction Rooms, The 
Market, Burwash Road, Heathfield, 
East Sussex, TN21 8RA.
Tel: +44 (0)1435 862132
General, 11.00
watsonsauctioneers.com 4

WEDNESDAY
JANUARY 20

 
BONHAMS OXFORD
Banbury Road, Shipton-on-Cherwell, 
Kidlington, Oxfordshire, OX5 1JH.
Tel: +44 (0)1865 853640
Oak Interior, 10.30
bonhams.com 4

BOURNE END AUCTION ROOMS
Station Approach, Bourne End, 
Buckinghamshire, SL8 5QH.
Tel: +44 (0)1628 531500
Home Furnishings & Collectables, 
10.30
bourneendauctionrooms.co.uk 4

BURSTOW & HEWETT
Abbey Auction Gallery, Lower Lake, 
Battle, East Sussex, TN33 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1424 772374
Granary Sale, 09.00
burstowandhewett.co.uk 4

BYRNE’S
Pullman House, The Sidings, 
Boundary Lane, Chester, Cheshire, 
CH4 8RD.
Tel: +44 (0)1244 681311
Fine Sale, 10.00
byrnesauctioneers.co.uk 4

CHAUCER AUCTIONS
Webster House, 24 Jesmond Street, 
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 5QW.
Tel: +44 (0)8451 304094
Autographs, 10.00
chaucercollectables.co.uk 4

CORBITTS
Britannia Hotel Newcastle Airport, 
Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Tyne & Wear, 
NE1 8DJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1912 327268
Stamps, 11.00
corbitts.com 4

DOMINIC WINTER AUCTIONS
Mallard House, Broadway Lane, South 
Cerney, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, 
GL7 5UQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1285 860006
Travel, Maps & Prints, Antiquarian 
Literature, Cookery & Science, 10.00
dominicwinter.co.uk 4

DREWEATTS 1759
Donnington Priory Salerooms, Oxford 
Road, Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 2JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 553553
Aynhoe Park, 10.30
dreweatts.com 4

GOLDING YOUNG & MAWER LINCOLN
Thos. Mawer House, Station Road, 
North Hykeham, Lincoln, LN6 3QY.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 524984
Collective Sale, 10.00
goldingyoung.com 4

HARTLEYS 
Victoria Hall, Little Lane, Ilkley, West 
Yorkshire, LS29 8EA.
Tel: +44 (0)1943 816363
Winter Fine Sale, 10.00
hartleysauctions.co.uk 4

JAMES & SONS
5 Norwich Street, Fakenham, Norfolk, 
NR21 9AF.
Tel: + 44 (0)1328 855003
Gold, Watches, British & Foreign 
Coinage, 10.00
jamesandsonsauctioneers.com 4

KEYS FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Aylsham Salerooms, off Palmers 
Lane, Aylsham, Norwich, Norfolk, 
NR11 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1263 733195
Books, 10.00
keysauctions.co.uk 4

KINGSLAND AUCTION SERVICES
Shirlheath, Kingsland, Leominster, 
Herefordshire, HR6 9RL.
Tel: +44 (0)1568 708564
Antiques & General, 18.00
kingslandauctions.com

LYON & TURNBULL
33 Broughton Place, Edinburgh, 
EH1 3RR.
Tel: +44 (0)131 557 8844
Modern Scotland: A Private Collection 
of Scottish Art, 10.00
lyonandturnbull.com 4

MARTIN & POLE
The Auction House, 10 Milton Road, 
Wokingham, Berkshire, RG40 1DB.
Tel: +44 (0)1189 790460
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
martin-and-pole.co.uk 4

MAXWELLS
The Auction Rooms, Levens Road, 
Hazel Grove, Cheshire, SK7 5DL.
Tel: +44 (0)1614 395182
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
maxwells-auctioneers.co.uk 4

MCTEAR’S
Meiklewood Gate, 31 Meiklewood 
Road, Glasgow, G51 4EU.
Tel: +44 (0)141 8102880
Silver, 10.30
mctears.co.uk 4

PIERS MOTLEY AUCTIONS
The Bicton Street Auction Rooms, 
Exmouth, Devon, EX8 2RT.
Tel: +44 (0)1395 267403
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
10.00
piersmotleyauctions.co.uk 4

QUEENS ROAD AUCTIONS
9 Queens Road, Exeter, Devon, 
EX2 9ER.
Tel: +44 (0)1392 256256
Antiques & General, 09.30
queensroadauctions.com

SPINK & SON
67-69 Southampton Row, London, 
WC1B 4ET.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4000
A: Numismatic Collector Series, 10.00
B: Lionheart Collection of Great Britain 
& British Empire, 14.00
spink.com

WARRINGTON & NORTHWICH 
AUCTIONS
551 Europa Boulevard, Westbrook, 
Warrington, Cheshire, WA5 7TP.
Tel: +44 (0)1925 658833
Home, Garden, Antiques & 
Collectables, 10.00
warringtonauctions.co.uk 4

WARWICK & WARWICK
Chalon House, Scar Bank, Millers 
Road, Warwick, CV34 5DB.
Tel: +44 (0)1926 499031
Postcards, Cigarette Trade Cards, 
Toys & Model Railways, 10.00
warwickandwarwick.com

THURSDAY
JANUARY 21

 
ADAM PARTRIDGE
The Cheshire Saleroom, Withyfold 
Drive, Macclesfield, Cheshire, 
SK10 2BD.
Tel: +44 (0)1625 431788
Sporting, Militaria, Furniture & 
Interiors, 10.00
adampartridge.co.uk 4

AUCTION ANTIQUES
The Antique Village, The Old 
Whiteways Cider Factory, Hele, 
Exeter, Devon, EX5 4PW.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7183 3511
Antiques, Scientific Instruments & 
General Items, 10.00
auctionantiques.co.uk 4

BONHAMS OXFORD
Banbury Road, Shipton-on-Cherwell, 
Kidlington, Oxfordshire, OX5 1JH.
Tel: +44 (0)1865 853640
Oak Interior, 10.30
bonhams.com 4

BURSTOW & HEWETT
Abbey Auction Gallery, Lower Lake, 
Battle, East Sussex, TN33 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1424 772374
Granary Sale, 09.00
burstowandhewett.co.uk 4

CHEFFINS
Clifton House, 1-2 Clifton Road, 
Cambridge, CB1 7EA.
Tel: +44 (0)1223 213343
Interiors, 10.00
cheffins.co.uk 4

CHURCH STREET AUCTIONS
1-2 Church Street, Tewkesbury, 
Gloucestershire, GL20 5PA.
Tel: +44 (0)1684 296540
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
10.30
churchstreet-auctions.co.uk

CLEVEDON SALEROOMS
The Auction Centre, Kenn Road, 
Clevedon, Bristol, BS21 6TT.
Tel: +44 (0)1934 830111
Antiques, Interiors, Collectables & 
Jewellery, 10.30
clevedon-salerooms.com 4

DIX NOONAN WEBB
16 Bolton Street, Mayfair, London, 
W1J 8BQ.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7016 1700
North Yorkshire Moors Collection of 
British Coins & Tokens, 10.00
dnw.co.uk 4

DOMINIC WINTER AUCTIONS
Mallard House, Broadway Lane, South 
Cerney, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, 
GL7 5UQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1285 860006
Children’s Books, Literary Autographs, 
19th & 20th Century First Editions
dominicwinter.co.uk 4

DREWEATTS 1759
Donnington Priory Salerooms, Oxford 
Road, Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 2JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 553553
Aynhoe Park, 10.30
dreweatts.com 4

ELMWOOD’S
The Red House, Munro Mews, London, 
W10 5XS.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7096 8933
Jewellery, 14.00
elmwoods.co.uk 4

FEATONBY’S AUCTIONEERS
50/50A Bedford Street, North 
Shields, Tyne & Wear, NE29 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1912 522601
Jewellery, Stamps, Memorabilia, 
Coins & Collectables, 10.00
featonbys.co.uk 4

FELLOWS
Augusta House, 19 Augusta Street, 
Birmingham, West Midlands, B18 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1212 122131
Jewellery, 11.00
fellows.co.uk 4

FORUM AUCTIONS
220 Queenstown Road, London, 
SW8 4LP.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7871 2640
Books from the Library of the late 
Brian Findlay, 13.00
forumauctions.co.uk 4

GERRARDS AUCTION ROOMS
St Georges Road, Lytham St Annes, 
Lancashire, FY8 2AE.
Tel: +44 (0)1253 725476
Fine Art, Antiques, Jewellery, Gold & 
Silver, Porcelain & Collectables, 10.00
gerrardsauctionrooms.com 4

GOLDING YOUNG & MAWER
Thos. Mawer House, Station Road, 
North Hykeham, Lincoln, LN6 3QY.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 524984
Collective Sale, 10.00
goldingyoung.com 4

HANSONS
Heage Lane, Etwall, Derbyshire, 
DE65 6LS.
Tel: +44 (0)1283 733988
Toys, 10.30
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk 4

J. STUART WATSON
The Market Hall, Lockmeadow Leisure 
Complex, Barker Road, Maidstone, 
Kent, ME16 8LW.
Tel: +44 (0)1622 831859
Antique & Modern Furniture & Effects, 
10.00
jstuartwatson.com

JAMES BECK AUCTIONS
Cornhall, Cattle Market Street, 
Fakenham, Norfolk, NR21 9AW.
Tel: +44 (0)1328 851557
Furniture, Art & Collectables, 11.00
jamesbeckauctions.co.uk

LOCKE & ENGLAND
12 Guy Street, Leamington Spa, 
Warwickshire, CV32 4RT.
Tel: +44 (0)1926 889100
Antiques, Furniture, Household, 
Jewellery, Garden & Tools, 11.00
leauction.co.uk 4

MALLAMS
Grosvenor Galleries, 26 Grosvenor 
Street, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, 
GL52 2SG.
Tel: +44 (0)1242 235712
Country House Sale, 10.00
mallams.co.uk 4

MITCHELLS ANTIQUES & FINE ART
47 Station Road, Cockermouth, 
Cumbria, CA13 9PZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1900 827800
January Sale, 10.00
mitchellsantiques.co.uk 4
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CARDIFF CITY AUCTIONS
Unit 7, Clydesmuir Industrial Estate, 
Clydesmuir Road, Tremorfa, Cardiff, 
CF24 2QS.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2046 5377
General, Antiques & Collectables, 
13.00
cardiffcityauctions.com

HARROGATE AUCTION CENTRE
15 Hammerain House, Beech Avenue, 
Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG2 8ER.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 872202
Antiques, 11.00
harrogateauctioncentre.co.uk

LOCKDALES
52 Barrack Square, Martlesham 
Heath, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP5 3RF.
Tel: +44 (0)1473 627110
Coins, Medals & Militaria, 10.00
lockdales.com 4

UNIQUE AUCTIONS
Vincent Court, Turnstone Road, Teal 
Park, Lincoln, LN6 3AD.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 695820
Antiques, Collectables, Jewellery, 
Silver & Furniture, 10.00
unique-auctions.com 4

WESSEX AUCTION ROOMS
Westbrook Farm, Draycot Cerne, 
Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 5LH.
Tel: +44 (0)1249 720888
Antiques, Collectables & Furniture, 
10.30
wessexauctionrooms.co.uk 4

MONDAY
JANUARY 25

 
BOLTON AUCTION ROOMS
Breightmet Drive, Bolton, Greater 
Manchester, BL2 6EE.
Tel: +44 (0)1204 775121
General, 10.00
boltonauction.co.uk 4

CAPES DUNN
The Auction Galleries, 40 Station 
Road, Heaton Mersey, Cheshire, 
SK4 3QT.
Tel: +44 (0)1614 321911
 Interiors, Vintage & Modern Furniture, 
11.00
capesdunn.com 4

FELLOWS
Augusta House, 19 Augusta Street, 
Birmingham, West Midlands, B18 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1212 122131
Antiques, Silver & Collectables, 09.00
fellows.co.uk 4

GORRINGE’S
15 North Street, Lewes, East Sussex, 
BN7 2PD.
Tel: +44 (0)1273 472503
Antiques & Fine Art, 10.00
gorringes.co.uk 4

H&H AUCTION ROOMS
The Auction Centre, Rosehill Industrial 
Estate, Carlisle, Cumbria, CA1 2RS.
Tel: +44 (0)1228 406320
Antiques & Home Furnishings, 10.30
hhauctionrooms.co.uk

KEYS FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Aylsham Salerooms, off Palmers 
Lane, Aylsham, Norwich, Norfolk, 
NR11 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1263 733195
Antiques & Modern Furniture, 10.30
keysauctions.co.uk 4

NL AUCTION ROOMS
Lodge House, 9-17 Lodge Lane, 
London, N12 8JH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8445 9000
Antiques, 10.00
nl-auctionrooms.com 4

FRIDAY
JANUARY 22

 
ADAM PARTRIDGE
The Cheshire Saleroom, Withyfold 
Drive, Macclesfield, Cheshire, 
SK10 2BD.
Tel: +44 (0)1625 431788
Sporting, Militaria, Furniture & 
Interiors, 10.00
adampartridge.co.uk 4

BURSTOW & HEWETT
Abbey Auction Gallery, Lower Lake, 
Battle, East Sussex, TN33 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1424 772374
Granary Sale, 09.00
burstowandhewett.co.uk 4

DURRANTS
The Old School House, Peddars Lane, 
Beccles, Suffolk, NR34 9UE.
Tel: +44 (0)1502 713490
Silver & Jewellery, 10.00
durrantsauctions.com 4

FELLOWS
Augusta House, 19 Augusta Street, 
Birmingham, West Midlands, B18 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1212 122131
Gemstones, 09.00
fellows.co.uk 4

GERRARDS AUCTION ROOMS
St Georges Road, Lytham St Annes, 
Lancashire, FY8 2AE.
Tel: +44 (0)1253 725476
Fine Art, Antiques, Jewellery, Gold & 
Silver, Porcelain & Collectables, 10.00
gerrardsauctionrooms.com 4

GROSVENOR AUCTIONS
Third Floor, 399-401 The Strand, 
London, WC2R 0LT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7379 8789
British Empire & Foreign Countries, 
10.00
grosvenorauctions.com

JACKSON, GREEN & PRESTON
41-45 Duncombe Street, Grimsby, 
Lincolnshire, DN32 7SG.
Tel: +44 (0)1472 311115
Furniture, 10.30
jacksongreenpreston.co.uk

KEYS FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Aylsham Salerooms, off Palmers 
Lane, Aylsham, Norwich, Norfolk, 
NR11 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1263 733195
Pictures & Prints, 10.30
keysauctions.co.uk 4

MCTEAR’S
Meiklewood Gate, 31 Meiklewood 
Road, Glasgow, G51 4EU.
Tel: +44 (0)141 8102880
Antiques & Interiors, 10.30
mctears.co.uk 4

ROGERS JONES & CO. 
17 Llandough Trading Estate, Penarth 
Road, Cardiff, CF11 8RR.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2070 8125
Interiors, 10.00
rogersjones.co.uk 4

RYEDALE AUCTIONEERS
Cooks Yard, New Road, 
Kirkbymoorside, York, YO62 6DZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1751 431544
Lladro & Collectables, 10.00
ryedaleauctioneers.com 4

SUTTON HILL FARM  
COUNTRY AUCTIONS
Coventry Road, Broughton Astley, 
Leicester, LE9 6QD.
Tel: +44 (0)1162 436922
Antiques, Jewellery, Silver & 
Collectables, 10.00
suttonhillfarmcountryauctions.com 4

MANDER AUCTIONEERS
The Auction Centre, Assington Road, 
Newton Green, Sudbury, Suffolk, 
CO10 0QX.
Tel: +44 (0)1787 211847
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
manderauctions.co.uk 4

RAILTONS
The Northern Auction Centre, 5 South 
Road, Wooler, Northumberland, 
NE71 6SN.
Tel: +44 (0)1668 283000
New Year Sale, 10.00
jimrailton.com 4

RAMSAY CORNISH
15-17 Jane Street, Edinburgh, 
EH6 5HE.
Tel: +44 (0)131 553 7000
Homes & Interiors, 11.00
ramsaycornish.com 4

ROSEBERYS LONDON
70-76 Knights Hill, London, SE27 0JD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8761 2522
Traditional & Modern Home, 10.00
roseberys.co.uk 4

SEMLEY AUCTIONEERS
Station Road, Semley, Shaftesbury, 
Dorset, SP7 9AN.
Tel: +44 (0)1747 855122
Pictures, Books, Prints, Stamps, 
Postal History, 10.00
semleyauctioneers.com 4

SILVERWOODS
Ribblesdale Centre, Lincoln Way, 
Clitheroe, Lancashire, BB7 1QD.
Tel: +44 (0)1200 423322
Architectural Salvage, Rural & 
Domestic Bygones, 10.00
silverwoods.co.uk 4

SUTTON HILL FARM COUNTRY 
AUCTIONS
Coventry Road, Broughton Astley, 
Leicester, LE9 6QD.
Tel: +44 (0)1162 436922
Collectables, Jewellery, Silver, 
General Household, White Goods & 
Furniture, 10.00
suttonhillfarmcountryauctions.com 4

UNIQUE AUCTIONS
Vincent Court, Turnstone Road, Teal 
Park, Lincoln, LN6 3AD.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 695820
Antiques, Collectables, Jewellery, 
Silver & Furniture, 10.00
unique-auctions.com 4

W&H PEACOCK
Eastcotts Park, Wallis Way, Bedford, 
MK42 0PE.
Tel: +44 (0)1234 266366
Furniture & Effects, 10.30
peacockauction.co.uk 4

WESSEX AUCTION ROOMS
Westbrook Farm, Draycot Cerne, 
Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 5LH.
Tel: +44 (0)1249 720888
Antiques, Collectables & Furniture, 
10.30
wessexauctionrooms.co.uk 4

SUNDAY
JANUARY 24

 
BBR AUCTIONS
Heritage Centre, Wath Road, Elsecar, 
Barnsley, South Yorkshire, S74 8HJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1226 745156
Antique Advertising & Breweriana, 
10.00
onlinebbr.com 4

MORPHETS
6 Albert Street, Harrogate, North 
Yorkshire, HG1 1JL.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 530030
Furniture, Design, Home & Garden, 
10.00
morphets.co.uk 4

NORTHGATE AUCTION ROOMS
17 Northgate, Newark, 
Nottinghamshire, NG24 1EX.
Tel: +44 (0)1636 605905
Victorian, Edwardian & Trade 
Furniture & Miscellaneous Effects, 
11.00
northgateauctionroomsnewark.co.uk 4

PARKER FINE ART AUCTIONS 
Hawthorn House, East Street
Farnham, Surrey, GU9 7SX. 
Tel:+44 (0)1252 203020
Paintings & Frames, 11.00 
parkerfineartauctions.com 

PHILLIPS
30 Berkeley Square, London, 
W1J 6EX.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7318 4010
Evening Editions, 14.00
phillips.com

R.G. & R.B. WILLIAMS
Ross Auction Centre, Netherton 
Road, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, 
HR9 7QQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1989 762225
Antiques & Effects, 10.00
rgandrbwilliams.co.uk

SPECIAL AUCTION SERVICES
Plenty Close, off Hambridge Lane, 
Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 5RL.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 580595
Jewellery, 10.00
specialauctionservices.com 4

SPINK & SON
67-69 Southampton Row, London, 
WC1B 4ET.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4000
A: Stamps & Covers, 10.00
B: Guadalajara Collection , 16.00
spink.com

THOMAS R. CALLAN
22 Smith Street, Ayr, Ayrshire, 
KA7 1TF.
Tel: +44 (0)1292 267681
Interiors, 10.00
trcallan.com 4

THOMSON RODDICK AUCTIONEERS
The Auction Centre, 118 Carnethie 
Street, Edinburgh, EH24 9AL.
Tel: +44 (0)131 440 2448
Household, Furniture & Interiors, 
10.30
thomsonroddick.com 4

TOOVEY’S
Spring Gardens, Washington, 
Pulborough, West Sussex, RH20 3BS.
Tel: +44 (0)1903 891955
Watches, Clocks, Cameras & 
Scientific Instruments, 11.00
tooveys.com 4

W&H PEACOCK 
75 New Street, St. Neots, 
Cambridgeshire, PE19 1AJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1480 474550
Household Furniture, Garden, Tools & 
Collectables, 10.00
peacockauction.co.uk 4

OAKHAM AUCTION CENTRE
16B Pillings Road, Oakham, Rutland, 
Leicestershire, LE15 6QF.
Tel: +44 (0)1572 723569
General Household Furniture & 
Effects, 10.00
oakhamauctioncentre.co.uk

PEMBRIDGE AUCTIONS
The Village Hall, Bearwood Lane, 
Pembridge, Herefordshire, HR6 9EA.
Tel: +44 (0)7584 036874 /  
+44 (0)7973 278282
Antiques & General, 17.00
pembridgeauction.weebly.com

PUMP HOUSE AUCTIONS
Soberton Pumping Station, Wickham 
Road, Swanmore, Hampshire, 
SO32 2QF.
Tel: +44 (0)1329 836659
Fine Art, 10.00
pumphouseauctions.co.uk 4

RICHARD WINTERTON
The Lichfield Auction Centre, Wood 
End Lane, Fradley Park, Lichfield, 
Staffordshire, WS13 8NF.
Tel: +44 (0)1543 251081
Antiques, Home & Interiors, 09.30
richardwinterton.co.uk 4

SOUTHGATE AUCTION ROOMS
55 High Street, London, N14 6LD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8886 7888
Antiques, Furniture & Effects, 14.00
southgateauctionrooms.com 4

SPINK & SON
67-69 Southampton Row, London, 
WC1B 4ET.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4000
Tony Abramson Collection of Dark 
Age Coinage , 13.00
spink.com

STACEY’S
Essex Auction Rooms, 37 Websters 
Way, Rayleigh, Essex, SS6 8JQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1268 777122
Reserve Sale, 10.00
staceyauction.com 4

WEST OF ENGLAND AUCTIONS
3 Warren Road, Torquay, Devon, 
TQ2 5TQ.
Tel: +44 (0)8000 235948
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
westofenglandauctions.co.uk

WYE VALLEY AUCTIONS
Unit 5J, Rotherwas Industrial Estate, 
Ramsden Road, Hereford, HR2 6LR.
Tel: +44 (0)1432 275487
General, 18.00
wyevalleyauctions.com

TUESDAY
JANUARY 26

 
ALDRIDGES
Phoenix House, Lower Bristol Road, 
Bath, Somerset, BA2 9ES.
Tel: +44 (0)1225 462830
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
aldridgesofbath.com 4

BARBARA KIRK AUCTIONS
The Harbour Saleroom, Trinity House, 
The Quay, Penzance, Cornwall, 
TR18 4BN.
Tel: +44 (0)1736 361342
Antiques, Collectables, Paintings, Art 
& Studio Pottery, 10.00
barbarakirkauctions.co.uk 4

BELGRAVIA AUCTIONS 
Unit 12, Queen Eleanor House, 
Kingsclere Park, Newbury, Berkshire, 
RG20 4SW.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 299222
Collectables, 10.00
belgraviaauctions.com 4

THE AUCTION CENTRE
9 Berkeley Court, Manor Park, 
Runcorn, Cheshire, WA7 1TQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1928 579796
Football Programmes & Sporting 
Items, 10.00
theauctioncentre.co.uk 4

THOMPSON’S AUCTIONEERS
The Dales Saleroom, Levens Hall Park, 
Lund Lane, Killinghall, Harrogate, 
North Yorkshire, HG3 2BG.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 709086
General Antiques & Effects, 11.30
thompsonsauctioneers.com

UNIQUE AUCTIONS
Vincent Court, Turnstone Road, Teal 
Park, Lincoln, LN6 3AD.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 695820
Antiques, Collectables, Jewellery, 
Silver & Furniture, 10.00
unique-auctions.com 4

SATURDAY
JANUARY 23

 
ARTHUR JOHNSON & SONS
The Nottingham Auction Centre, 
Meadow Lane, Nottingham, NG2 3GY.
Tel: +44 (0)1159 869128
Antiques & Furniture, 09.30
arthurjohnson.co.uk 4

BARRY HAWKINS
The Auction Rooms, 15 Lynn Road, 
Downham Market, Norfolk, PE38 9NL.
Tel: +44 (0)1366 387180
Whindrove Farm Sale, 10.00
barryhawkins.co.uk 4

BBR AUCTIONS
Heritage Centre, Wath Road, Elsecar, 
Barnsley, South Yorkshire, S74 8HJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1226 745156
Antique Advertising & Breweriana, 
10.00
onlinebbr.com 4

CARDIFF CITY AUCTIONS
Unit 7, Clydesmuir Industrial Estate, 
Clydesmuir Road, Tremorfa, Cardiff, 
CF24 2QS.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2046 5377
Household, Garage & Garden, 13.00
cardiffcityauctions.com

COTTEES
Mannings Heath Road, Poole, Dorset, 
BH12 4NQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1202 723177
January Sale, 10.00
cottees.co.uk 4

GROSVENOR AUCTIONS
Third Floor, 399-401 The Strand, 
London, WC2R 0LT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7379 8789
British Empire & Foreign Countries, 
10.00
grosvenorauctions.com

KEYS FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Aylsham Salerooms, off Palmers 
Lane, Aylsham, Norwich, Norfolk, 
NR11 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1263 733195
Antiques & Collectables, 10.30
keysauctions.co.uk 4

LITTLETON AUCTIONS
School Lane, Middle Littleton, 
Evesham, Worcestershire, WR11 8LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1386 244379
Antiques & Fine Art, 10.00
littletonauctions.com 4

LOCKDALES
52 Barrack Square, Martlesham 
Heath, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP5 3RF.
Tel: +44 (0)1473 627110
Coins, Medals & Militaria, 10.00
lockdales.com 4
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SWORDERS

Cambridge Road, Stansted 

Mountfitchet, Essex, CM24 8GE.

Tel: +44 (0)1279 817778

Design, 10.00

sworder.co.uk 4

THOMAS N. MILLER

Algernon Road, Byker, Newcastle-

upon-Tyne, Tyne & Wear, NE6 2UN.

Tel: +44 (0)1912 658080

Antiques & Collectables, 11.00

millersauctioneers.co.uk 4

THOMAS WATSON

The Gallery Saleroom, 

Northumberland Street, Darlington, 

Co. Durham, DL3 7HJ.

Tel: +44 (0)1325 462559

Antiques & Collectables, 10.00

thomaswatson.com 4

WALTON & WALTON

Susan Mill, Junction Street,  

Burnley, Lancashire, BB12 0NX.

Tel: +44 (0)1282 423247

General, 10.00

waltonandwalton.co.uk

WATSONS

Heathfield Auction Rooms, The 

Market, Burwash Road, Heathfield, 

East Sussex, TN21 8RA.

Tel: +44 (0)1435 862132

General, 11.00

watsonsauctioneers.com 4

OMEGA AUCTIONS
Sankey Valley Industrial Estate, 
Junction Lane, Newton-le-Willows, 
Merseyside, WA12 8DN.
Tel: +44 (0)1925 873040
A: David Bowie & Glam Rock, 10.00
B: Punk, Indie & New Wave, 13.00
omegaauctions.co.uk 4

REEMAN DANSIE
8 Wyncolls Road, Severalls Business 
Park, Colchester, Essex, CO4 9HU.
Tel: +44 (0)1206 754754
Antiques & Fine Art, 10.00
reemandansie.com 4

ROGERS JONES & CO.
The Saleroom, 33 Abergele Road, 
Colwyn Bay, Conwy, LL29 7RU.
Tel: +44 (0)1492 532176
Vintage & Antiques, 10.30
rogersjones.co.uk 4

SPECIAL AUCTION SERVICES
Plenty Close, off Hambridge Lane, 
Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 5RL.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 580595
Photography, 10.00
specialauctionservices.com 4

STACEY’S

Essex Auction Rooms, 37 Websters 
Way, Rayleigh, Essex, SS6 8JQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1268 777122
Jewellery, Pawnbrokers, Collectables 
& Antiques, 10.00
staceyauction.com 4

HANSONS
Bishton Hall, Wolseley Bridge, 
Stafford, ST17 0XN.
Tel: +44 (0)1283 733988
Winter Attic Sale, 10.00
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk 4

HOUSE & SON
11-14 Lansdowne House, Christchurch 
Road, Bournemouth, Dorset, 
BH1 3JW.
Tel: +44 (0)1202 298044
Furniture, Porcelain, Silver, Jewellery, 
Glass & Objets d’Art, 09.30
houseandson.com 4

JOHN WELDON AUCTIONEERS
Unit 2, Cow’s Lane, Temple Bar, 
Dublin 8.
Tel: +353 (0)1 635 1114
Fine Art, 14.00
jwa.ie

KEYS FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Aylsham Salerooms, off Palmers 
Lane, Aylsham, Norwich, Norfolk, 
NR11 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1263 733195
Silver & Watches, 10.30
keysauctions.co.uk 4

MENDIP AUCTION ROOMS
Rookery Farm, Roemead Road, 
Binegar, Somerset, BA3 4UL.
Tel: +44 (0)1749 840770
Victorian & Later Effects, 10.00
mendipauctionrooms.co.uk 4

MODERN ART AUCTIONS
West Court Hotel, West Street, 
Scarborough, YO11 2QL.
Tel: +44 (0)1723 364760
20th Century Art, 10.00
modernartauctions.co.uk 4

BELLMANS
New Pound, Wisborough Green, 
Billingshurst, West Sussex, 
RH14 0AZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1403 700858
Interiors, Asian Art, Silver, Coins, Wine 
& Spirits, 10.00
bellmans.co.uk 4

BRETTELLS
Auction Rooms, rear of 58 High Street, 
Newport, Shropshire, TF10 7AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1952 815925
General & Collectables, 10.00
brettells.com 4

CAPES DUNN
The Auction Galleries, 40 Station 
Road, Heaton Mersey, Cheshire, 
SK4 3QT.
Tel: +44 (0)1614 321911
Antique Furniture, Clocks & Traditional 
Paintings, 11.00
capesdunn.com 4

COTSWOLD AUCTION COMPANY
Bankside Saleroom, Love Lane 
Industrial Estate, 2 Wilkinson Road, 
Cirencester, Gloucestershire, 
GL7 1YT.
Tel: +44 (0)1285 642420
Pictures, Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
cotswoldauction.co.uk 4

CURR & DEWAR
16A Tom Johnston Road, Dundee, 
Angus, DD4 8XD.
Tel: +44 (0)1382 833974
Antiques, 10.00
curranddewar.com

GARY DON
Curtis Buildings, Berking Road, off 
York Road, Leeds, LS9 9LF.
Tel: +44 (0)1132 483333
Oriental Art, Gold ,Silver, Art Works, 
Furniture, Books, 10.00
garydon.co.uk 4

4   Find these auctioneers on  
 thesaleroom.com  
Most of the live sales listed in this calendar will be held as live online only events whereby there is no bidding in person. Some auction houses may choose to allow  
a small number of bidders in the room, subject to social distancing, hygiene standards and national and local regulations. Check with the auction house for details.

Clowes Nash
Watches
ENDS 12/01/2021

Criterion
Contents & Interiors
ENDS 12/01/2021

Charterhouse 
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 13/01/2021

Pro Auction
Interior Furniture Collection
ENDS 13/01/2021

William George
Royal Memorabilia, Historical 
Documents & Postal History
ENDS 14/01/2021

William George
Watches
ENDS 14/01/2021

Dreweatts 1759
General
ENDS 15/01/2021

Chris Rudd
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 17/01/2021

McTear’s
Prints & Multiples
ENDS 17/01/2021

1818 Auctioneers
Fine Pictures & Prints
ENDS 17/01/2021

Kunst & Auktionshaus Kastern
Art
ENDS 17/01/2021

William George
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 17/01/2021

1818 Auctioneers
Fine Pictures & Prints
ENDS 17/01/2021

William George
Jewellery
ENDS 17/01/2021

McTear’s
Paintings, Drawings & Prints
ENDS 17/01/2021

1818 Auctioneers
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 17/01/2021

James Auctioneers 
Watches & Collectables
ENDS 17/01/2021

Criterion 
Antiques & Interiors
ENDS 18/01/2021

NCM Auctions
Warehouse Clearance
ENDS 19/01/2021

Criterion 
Art
ENDS 19/01/2021

Moore Allen & Innocent
Vintage & Antique Furniture
ENDS 20/01/2021

William George
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 20/01/2021

Dreweatts 1759
A Modern Grand Tour: Day 3
ENDS 22/01/2021

Hotlotz
Designer Woman’s Wardrobe
ENDS 24/01/2021

1818 Auctioneers
Vintage Cameras & Photography 
Equipment
ENDS 24/01/2021

McTear’s
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 24/01/2021

Warrington & Northwich 
Auction
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 24/01/2021

1818 Auctioneers
Antiques, Vintage & Collectables
ENDS 24/01/2021

1818 Auctioneers
Vintage Toys & Models
ENDS 24/01/2021

Criterion d
Antiques & Interiors
ENDS 25/01/2021

Criterion 
Arsenal FC Memorabilia
ENDS 26/01/2021

Walter Ginhart
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 27/01/2021

William George
Royal Memorabilia
ENDS 28/01/2021

William George
Gemstone & Diamond Jewellery
ENDS 29/01/2021

Hotlotz
Designer & Luxury
ENDS 31/01/2021

Mitchells
Silver & Jewellery
ENDS 31/01/2021

1818 Auctioneers
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 31/01/2021

1818 Auctioneers
Fine Pictures & Prints
ENDS 31/01/2021

Windsor Auctions
Artworks, Prints & Maps
ENDS 31/01/2021

1818 Auctioneers
Antique & Collectables
ENDS 31/01/2021

1818 Auctioneers

Antique, Vintage & Collectables

ENDS 31/01/2021

William George

Jewellery

ENDS 31/01/2021

McTear’s

Jewellery

ENDS 31/01/2021

William George

Diamond Jewellery

ENDS 31/01/2021

Brown & Turner

Affordable Art

ENDS 31/01/2021

Southgate Auction Rooms

Paper, Ephemera & Collectables 

ENDS 31/01/2021

William George

Estates & Property Clearance

ENDS 31/01/2021

Artist’s Resale Right 
Advertisements in Antiques Trade Gazette may 
mention Artist’s Resale Right (ARR). Please refer 
to the information below for details. 

Living artists and the descendants of artists 
deceased within the last 70 years are entitled to 
receive a resale royalty each time their work is 
bought. The right applies only when the sale price 
reaches or exceeds the sterling equivalent of 
€1,000 and is calculated on a sliding scale.

Please note ARR is calculated in euros.   
Auctioneers will apply current exchange rates. 

Royalty Resale price 
4% up to €50,000

3% between €50,000.01 and €200,000

1% between €200,000.01 and €350,000

0.5% between €350,000.01 and €500,000

0.25% in excess of €500,000

Royalties are also capped so that the total amount of the royalty paid for 
any single sale of a work cannot exceed €12,500. ARR is exempt of VAT.

Online Calendar:  
updated every week day.  
See antiquestradegazette.com/calendar  
for all the latest sales dates

A selection of timed auctions on thesaleroom.com

Visit thesaleroom.com for the latest timed auctions 
Sales ending 12 -31 January 

Readers should expect that the live sales listed in this calendar will be held as live online only events whereby there is no bidding in  
person due to current local and national restrictions. Check with the auction house for details.

Find these auctioneers on the saleroom.com  
where you can bid on some or all of their sales 4
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Everyone

has a book
in them

It’s called an
autobiography

It’s the one no one else can write

The day 
you became a collector

with Thomas 
Chippendale  that changedThe chance 

encounter your next 50 years

It’s time to tell your story

“What are all these things?”

The gift of a lifetime

LifeBook is the world’s leading autobiography and memoir service, and more than 8000 people already own the 
life story of someone they love. Now through 12 face-to-face or video interviews, you can tell yours and create 
a unique piece of family treasure. Your very own handcrafted, hardback book, to share with generations to come. 
This winter it’s time to tell your story. Find out more by calling us on 0800 084 1376 or visit lifebookuk.com

LifeBook is the world’s leading autobiography and memoir service, and more than 8000 people already own the 

The 
perfect 
winter 
project

ask the grandchildren
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Fairs, Markets & Centres Send your news to Joan Porter at 
editorial@antiquestradegazette.com

Remain busy, stay positive
Firms in tier 1 enjoyed good trading in December but are now back in lockdown

At the beginning of this month Prime 
Minster Boris Johnson announced 
the third and strictest lockdown 
in England since they began. It 
is expected to last for about two 
months – almost a year since the first 
lockdown started.

Scotland, Wales, Northern Ireland 
and the Republic of Ireland are also 
under separate lockdowns. 

We asked the owners of three 
antiques businesses in Cornwall and 
one in Herefordshire how they see 
the coming months when all non-
essential retail premises are closed 
to the public. They were able to open 
their premises briefly in December, 
being in tier 1 regions.

One day at a time
Alex Robins of Antique Fairs 
Cornwall has run her biannual two-
day antiques, vintage and decorative 
fairs at the Royal Cornwall 
Showground in Wadebridge for 12 
years. She also owns the Wadebridge 
Antique Centre.

Robins says: “It’s one day at a 
time in the lockdown. We will be 
getting the government grants which 
is very helpful and the centre’s 
stallholders don’t pay rent during 
lockdown. We will trade online as 
before and a click and collect system 
will be in operation.”

Last year was a “challenging 
trading environment for antique 
centres in Cornwall”, although 
December did allow that brief respite 
of premsies open to the public.

“Social media presence with 
daily stock-takes and offering 
appointments to shop produced good 
trade as customers emerging from 
lockdown looked for traditional and 
decorative antiques, vintage furniture 
and lighting,” says Robins.  

“We have a solid loyal customer 
base who were pleased to see the 
centre trading and the buyout 
holidaymaker custom last year was 
also strong.”

TV set to dealer outlet
“During this latest lockdown, I shall 
continue using our website where 
dealers’ cabinets with stock are 
featured on our Facebook page, and 
on Instagram, with click and collect, 
local delivery or posting items,” says 
Jane Powell.

by Joan Porter

She took a chance last summer 
when she opened Bridge Antiques, 
an antiques centre in Truro in July. 
“Business has been very good, with 
December excellent.”

Powell worked in television for 
20 years and then became a dealer 
specialising in decorative antiques, 
jewellery and silver.

“I had the opportunity to take 
over the centre when the previous 
owner retired and as the only antique 
shop left in Truro I felt there was 
a need for one for both locals and 
visitors,” says Powell.

Before the lastest lockdown, she 
said: “Even in Covid-19 times there 
is a demand for an outlet for dealers 
to sell, especially when fairs are not 
operating and they do not sell online.”

‘Best December ever’
Lee and Debi Williams own Cougar 
Antiques & Vintage near St Austell. 

Regarding the centre’s plans during 
the new lockdown, he says: “We 
will change the displays around in 
preparation for the reopening date 
and spend time in our warehouse 
cataloguing and preparing new stock 
ready for sale. 

“We will be expanding our online 
platforms to maintain sales and 
posting out items for delivery or click 
and collect  

“The best idea is to remain busy 
and stay positive. We must stay 
strong and look for the light at the 
end of the tunnel.” 

Like Bridge Antiques, Cougar 
had a brilliant trading month at the 
year end.

“Best December ever,” says Lee. 
“We only source our stock privately 
and largely sell to existing customers. 

We do an excellent trade 
here with the many second 
home owners in the area.”

 
Funding support
“We all knew the latest 
lockdown was coming but 
we will get through this and 
having government funding 
certainly helps,” says Trudy 
Spratling. Her family business 
Herefordshire Antiques, 
near Hereford, has a small 
numbers of dealers on board. 

“We will concentrate on 
updating our stock online 
and promoting ourselves 
through social media.

“I’m itching to become 
more confident in IGTV and 
Reels, which gives a more personal 
approach to a face behind the scene 
with online selling, and looking into 
other ways of keeping up with the 
outside world and ecommerce sites.’’

Spratling adds: “Since the April 
lockdown the business has grown 
with most of the online sales being 
furniture. Facebook and Instagram 
are gaining followers which link back 
to the website to that’s important.

“Most of our customers are 
privates updating their homes but 
we are also attracting trade buyers 
including from the US.” n

2

3

4

1

1. Trudy Spratling, owner of 
Herefordshire Antiques, pictured in 
her shop just after Christmas.  

2. Alex Robins at Wadebridge 
Antique Centre.

3. A corner of Bridge Antiques, Truro. 

4. Cougar, near St Austell, recently 
sold this locally sourced black and 
cream Art Deco suite for £960.

 wadebridgeantiquecentre.co.uk
 antiquefairscornwall.co.uk
 bridgeantiquescentre.uk
 cougarantiques.com
 herefordshireantiques.co.uk
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Sotheby’s opens 
shop in Bond 
Street saleroom

antiques trade

THE ART MARKET WEEKLY

Moorcroft bidders 
make 1912 overtures

Sotheby’s has opened a new shop in its Bond Street 
galleries retailing art, design and luxury items.

It includes items sold by the firm as well as 
exhibition space for dealers and artists to sell to the 
public, with dealer Adrian Sassoon the first occupier 
(see Dealers’ Diary page 32).  

Sotheby’s said the new space is “dedicated to 
showcasing the finest assortment of art, design and 
luxury items, all available for direct purchase”. 

For the past few years it ran the Mayfair gallery 
space S2 for art exhibitions. This closed in July. 

Move to retail
All the large auction houses have placed an increased 
emphasis on fixed price sales across the past decade 
(private sales at Sotheby’s reached $1bn in both 2018 
and 2019). The relative speed and privacy of this type 
of transaction can appeal to some clients, while the 
auctioneers argue retail selling is better suited to 
some types of object. 

Sotheby’s and Christie’s both sell jewellery online 
as retailers and last month Phillips opened Flawless, 
an online shop offering “exceptional jewels for 
immediate purchase”.

The unusual circumstances of 2020 have 
encouraged further initiatives. During the summer, 
Long Island, New York, was a popular location for 
auction houses to trial physical shops. Phillips and 
Sotheby’s both opened stores in the Hamptons while 
Christie’s opened a temporary gallery at the Parrish 
Art Museum.

In the first four months of 2020, before the full 
impact of Covid-19, Sotheby’s reported private sales 
transactions were up 18% year on year. Christie’s said 
in June that since March private sales had grown by 
113% compared to the same period the previous year.

Two pieces of Moorcroft 
Pomegranate pattern made 
exceptional sums within a 
matter of 24 hours at the end 
of September. Both were early 
versions of the popular pattern 
and dated 1912 – the year William 
Moorcroft left his studio at 
James Macintyre to run his own 
factory in Cobridge.

The three-piece teaset offered 
by Dawsons in Maidenhead on 
September 23 was the highlight 
of a collection of prime period 
and later Moorcroft pottery 
assembled in the last two 
decades by the late Valerie Cook 
of Hampstead. 

Her teaset, in near-perfect 
condition, combined the talents 
of the Moorcroft tubeliners Continued on page 4

and silversmiths from the San 
Francisco jeweller Shreve & 
Co. It was made specifically for 
export, as shown by the green 
painted mark to the base reading 
W Moorcroft, Shreve & Co, San 
Francisco, 1912. 

Estimated at £3000-5000, 
it attracted online bids up to 
£10,000 before two phones 
battled it out. The winning bid 
of £15,400 (plus 23% buyer’s 
premium) was tendered by a UK-
based private collector.

Awarded a gold medal at the 
St Louis International Exhibition, 
Moorcroft pottery was sold 
by Shreve & Co from 1904, 
with Tiffany and other famous 

Above: a Moorcroft Pomegranate teaset with mounts by Shreve of San Francisco – £15,400 at Dawsons.

Below right: a large Moorcroft Pomegranate vase – £14,000 at Bonhams Edinburgh.

by Laura Chesters & Frances Allitt

info@koopman.art                            +44 (0)20 7242 7624
www.koopman.art

koopman rare art

Pre-launch
New Dealer  
Sign-up

Sell online without the hassle
Full-service: listing to fulfilment
Small fee charged to customer on success

Phone, WhatsApp or Email
+44 7771 720890

contact@antiquelook.co.ukwww.antiquelook.co.uk

antiques trade

THE ART MARKET WEEKLY

KOOPMAN
(see Client Templates  

for issue versions)

ISSUE 2471  | antiquestradegazette.com  | 12 December 2020  |  UK £4.99  |  USA $7.95  |  Europe €5.50

Unesco ad campaign 
on looted art has 
‘intention to mislead’

De Morgan charger 
swoops to £27,000

BADA hires first 
female chairman

A Unesco campaign aimed at increasing 
public awareness of looted art is threatening 
to backfire after it emerged the ‘stories’ told in 
its adverts were fabricated. 

Three of the objects chosen for the October 
campaign were long-time exhibits from the 
Metropolitan Museum of Art in New York and had 
been misrepresented. Other pieces came from stock 
image sites and had not been stolen. 

CINOA, the international federation of art and 
antiques dealers associations, filed a formal 
complaint with Unesco on November 15. It described 
the campaign as “fraudulent, with the desired 
intention to mislead the public on the provenance of 
works of art and to damage the credible reputation 

Continued on page 4

Continued on page 5
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by Roland Arkell

by Laura Chesters

Pick  
of the 
week

“We almost never see De Morgan pieces over 
here,” said James Bridges, director of Martel 
Maides on Guernsey. At least, not until he was 
asked to clear a near-derelict house on the island 
and found a collection of six lustre dishes by the 
Victorian art potter lining a staircase. 

On November 25, a determined bidder from 

The British Antique Dealers’ Association (BADA) 
has appointed Louise Phillips as its new chairman, 
taking over from Michael Cohen.

Cohen steps down after seven years in the role 
and the changes were announced at BADA’s AGM 
on December 1.

Phillips is a second-generation antiques dealer: 
Elaine Phillips Antiques was established by her 
mother in the 1960s and specialises in 17th and 18th 
century oak furniture and decorative items. Louise 
joined the firm in 1985 after a career in PR and 
marketing in the fashion industry.

Turkey, attracted by these British interpretations 
of the Iznik style, bought five pieces. They 
included a 14in (36cm) diameter ruby and gold 
lustre charger in the ‘Frightened Bird’ pattern 
(detail shown) at £27,000 (plus 17.5% buyer’s 
premium).

See page 8

info@koopman.art                            +44 (0)20 7242 7624
www.koopman.art

koopman rare art

PRO OF  OF  PROV E NA NC E .  I NC R E A SE  VA LU E

50,000  
Auction catalogues
Scanned or hard copy

thecatalogstar.com

Tel: 01225 829 090
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ADVERTISING DEADLINE  WEDNESDAY 12 NOON

Classified 

Advertise your job vacancy here and get two weeks’ promotion free on antiquestradegazette.com

l JOB OPPORTUNITIES l SPECIALIST SERVICES l BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES l PROPERTY l BUY & SELL l COURSES l ART MARKET l MISCELLANEOUS l

Connecting the art market         Call 020 3725 5604

WANTED TO BUY

~ WANTED~ 
LABELLED/ STAMPED FURNITURE

CAMPAIGN ITEMS 
by Ross of Dublin, Hill & Millard, J Alderman, 
Edward Argles, Thomas Butler, Gregory Kane

Morgan & Sanders etc.

RECLINING CHAIRS 
by R Daws ( see top photo), G Minter, J Alderman, 

Foot’s Patent etc.

Bookcases, sofa, Pembroke, card tables, chairs etc 
by Wilkinson & Son, James Winter, John Taylor of 

Edinburgh, Robert James of Bristol and many more. 
All labelled Georgian to Victorian furniture is of 

interest. Exotic wood pieces.

Fanlight. Georgian/ Regency rectangular
 ( see bottom photo). 

The more exceptional, the better.

Unusual light fi ttings. Gas, Oil or early Electric. 
Wall, table or ceiling. 

Any quirky/ high quality Georgian to early 
Victorian interior features eg over door 

pediments, curved doors, rolling partition 
doors etc. Wide reclaimed fl oorboards. 

Hippopotamus/ human skull.

vintagejewellery@yahoo.co.uk
Tel 07958 333442

BOOK FOR SALE

This week's 
snippet:
"Opening the shop 
door I noticed a  
brown envelope on 
the floor, a letter of 
authority from the 
Inland Revenue"…

www.reprobatebooks.co.uk
reprobatebooks@gmail.com 

As reviewed in ATG issue 2471.  
Signed by the author on request.

FINE ART&ANTIQUES

www.maynardsfineart.com
Vancouver, B.C. Canada

For a free private consultation
please contact our

Fine Art and Antiques Department
1-800-461-0788 or
001-604-675-2228

antiques@maynards.com

WANTED
Inuit and Northwest Coast 
Native Art Consignments

FOR SALE

For U.S.A Customers - free delivery to our showroom in Savannah, Georgia

Bars for home or commercial use made from original 
components. Antique fixtures and old original pub 

fittings used in the making of our bars. In oak or 
mahogany and finished to your requirements. 

Contact Victor Hall
Tel: 01268711777 or 07836211420
Email: info@victorhallantiques.com

www.victorhallantiques.com

VICTOR HALL ANTIQUES 
(EST 1966)

Makers of bars and fine furniture

PAINTINGS BY VALUED 
ARTISTS 1850- 1970 
At 3, 4 & 5 figure levels. 
Most untouched, direct 
from private owners. 
Negotiate based on realistic 
saleroom estimates. Also 
contemporary works by 
widely succesful UK artists. 
300+ items in gallery;  
view 100 via website (any by 
email). Safe world deliveries.
DRIFFOLD GALLERY, Sutton 
Coldfield
0121 3555433
Est.1983.

PAINTINGS  
FOR SALE 

PEST CONTROL

ICM UK  
(formerly Thermo Lignum UK)
Unit 14, Bell Industrial Estate, 
50 Cunnington Street, 
Chiswick, London, W4 5HB.
Tel: 020 8747 0900
info@Icm.works 
www.icm.works

WOODWORM OR MOTH ?... 
DON’T WORRY!
24 hours in our treatment 
chamber will eradicate all 
insect pests without harm to 
the object, your health or the 
environment. Chemical-free, 
guaranteed, museums and 
galleries approved.

LONDON,  
PARIS,  
NEW YORK
Weekly services by road 
to Europe, daily worldwide 
airfreight, weekly worldwide 
seafreight, storage, packing 
and casemaking services.
www.hedleysgroup.com  
Please contact  
atg@hedleysgroup.com  
Tel: 020 8965 8733

SHIPPING
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Letters & Obituary Write to editor-at-large Noelle McElhatton at:
editorial@antiquestradegazette.com

Obituary – Robert Stoppenbach (1948-2020)

MADAM – When ARR was 
originally introduced we were 
told that since the UK was in the 
Common Market, we had to follow 
their rules. Now that this is no longer 
the case, should we not get out of this 
particular piece of legislation which 
has done so much damage to the 
London art trade?

The owner of any important 

MADAM – Your report on the 
export licence stop placed on the 
ivory and bronze Triqueti figure 
of Cleopatra indirectly highlights 
the tragically arbitrary nature of 
the Ivory Act (News Digest, ATG No 
2474).

That the Reviewing Committee on 
the Export for Works of Art wishes to 
see the 19th century Triqueti remain 
in this country almost certainly 
assures its owner of an exemption 
certificate for pre-1918 objects of 
“outstandingly high artistic, cultural 
or historical value”. 

Once the Act comes into force, 

It was with deep sadness that I learned of the passing of 
our gallery founder and friend, Robert Stoppenbach, on 
December 26.

Robert was born in 1948 and moved to Paris in the 
late 1960s. He first worked at the Yoshii Gallery, Avenue 
Matignon, before moving to London where he settled and 
worked for Victor Waddington.

Together with François, my father, they started the 
gallery Stoppenbach & Delestre in 1982, in London at 25 
Cork Street.

Through their nearly 40 years’ history they have 
championed French 19th and 20th-century art worldwide, 
working with museums and institutions setting up high-
quality exhibitions and providing expertise on artists of 
this period.

I have known Robert since I was a kid. I so well 
remember him with a smile, taking me around the booth 
or the gallery with warm attention.

Much-valued relationship
That was the start of a much-valued relationship, and 
his trust and confidence gave me confidence to continue 
a career in art. During the TEFAF art fair in 2007, as a 
17-year-old intern, Bob introduced me to collectors and 
friends, helping me overcome my shyness. I had never 
worked for a gallery, and he made feel empowered.

After I joined the gallery in 2018, I had the great 
pleasure to work with him on an everyday basis. A soft-
spoken person – a rare quality in the art world – Robert 
was highly knowledgeable about art. Bypassing trends, 

Cleopatra underlines Ivory Act inadequacy 

unlike most other items comprising 
more than 10% ivory, it will remain 
tradable.

Had the work been a similarly 
important ivory sculpture by a 
great British artist such as Eric Gill 
or Richard Garbe, and dated from 
the 1920s, no exemption certificate 
would be available under the Act.

Despite objections put forward 
in Parliament, a cut-off date of 1918 
was seemingly plucked out of the air 
for these certificates, without any 
thought of its impact on our heritage.

It remains to be seen whether 
any cash-strapped institutions 
will manage to come up with the 
£150,000 necessary to keep the 
Triqueti in the country.

Should they fail to do so, it would 
raise a question mark over the likely 
effectiveness of the Act’s exemption 
for ivory items sold to museums 
– something the Government was 
keen to characterise as a backstop 
safeguarding ivory artefacts for future 
generations.

Mark Dodgson
Secretary general, BADA

Right: the 15in (38cm) high ivory and bronze statuette of Cleopatra 
dying by Henry-Joseph-François Baron de Triqueti (1803-
74) sold in January 2019 by Bamfords for a £22,000 
hammer price. Signed and dated H De Triqueti, 1859, 
it is on a red marble and ebony base.

Time for UK to ditch ARR
painting currently would simply send 
it to America or Switzerland where 
ARR does not apply, to the great 
disadvantage of London auction 
houses, picture dealers, restorers, 
exhibition organisers and all the 
other specialists who currently earn 
their living from the art trade.

Jeremy Taylor

Different call to armchair

or periods, we often discussed Classical, Modern and 
Contemporary art.

Robert was indeed highly supportive of my first 
Contemporary project at the gallery and helped me in 
organising and setting up the show. On the day of the 
opening he even surprised me by introducing the work of 
the artists exhibited to visitors. I believed that he revelled 
in talking about art, connecting with the youth, and was 
pleased to see the gallery entering a new chapter. He also 
supported artists in their early careers such as Merlin 
James or John Lessore in the 1980s.

Derain exhibition
I am so glad to have worked with him on our André Derain 
show earlier this year. I remembered going to the storage 
with him and seeing the collection of drawings, sketches, 
letters and archives, preparing the catalogue or going 
through black and white images such as Derain in his 
Bugatti or during the war.

Robert’s expansive knowledge of the artist amazed 
me. His passion was an outstanding example of careful 
and continuous dedication in the art world’s current 
state. His stories about the Derain family and his detailed 
explanations on the evolution of the artist’s style gave me 
a better sense of the artist’s role in Modern art.

Robert often joked about the art market and its trends, 
and sometimes wandered on other topics such as the old 
Cork Street parties; the stories about the Robert Schmit 
gallery; his father-in-law, the expert Michel Kellerman; or 
his great-grandfather the dealer Leonard Van Leer who 

supported Modern artists in the early 20th century.
These stories are undeniable records of the then art 

world and its evolution. It makes us reflect and think 
back on time passed.

The last time we met was for our lovely Christmas lunch 
with Ginnie, his wife, in the gallery. We chatted and looked 
back at the challenging year. Bob was a gentle, humble, and 
warm-hearted person. We will miss him dearly.

From Adrien Delestre

MADAM – I was flattered to be mentioned in your Review of the Year 2020 
(ATG No 2473). May I make a small correction?

My initiative – happy to report successful – was the Armchair Antiques Fair 
and not the Armchair Art Fair, which I believe involved sending deluxe printed 
catalogues to recipients.

I would not like to steal the thunder of a different innovative project.
In the meantime, I am preparing a spring edition of the Armchair Antiques 

Fair, this time with a twist. May I wish everyone a happy and successful 2021.

Richard Hoppé Antiques
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A Lorenzl Art Deco fi gure of  a young dancing girl, on a green onyx base. 
Sold for £800 by Adam Partridge Auctioneers & Valuers. Collected, packed and 
safely delivered to a buyer in the United Kingdom by Mail Boxes Etc. Liverpool.

Who do you trust to 
deliver your precious finds?

Last year our local teams collected, wrapped, protected and safely delivered 
over 40,000 lots from over 300 auction houses across the UK & Ireland.

Choose Auction Logistics from Mail Boxes Etc. with over 150 packing 
centres nationwide, we offer contactless shipping solutions and local 

support you can rely on when you need us most. 

mbe.co.uk/auction  |  0800 623 123
Mail Boxes Etc. Stores are owned and operated by licensed franchisees of  Mail Boxes Etc. (UK) Limited in the UK and Ireland.

© 2021 Mail Boxes Etc. Services vary by location, participating stores only.
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